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2019 Premium List

Hosted by: Prairie Spaniel Club

CNSFTA 2019 OPEN NATIONAL TRIAL OCTOBER 10TH TO
CONCLUSION. STEWART FARM & DUCKS UNLIMITED PROPERTY
AT KITSCOTY, ALBERTA.

The Prairie Spaniel Club will be holding one Licensed Field Trial for all
sporting Spaniels excepting Brittany and Irish Water Spaniels. This trial
will be conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the
Canadian Kennel Club. www.canadianspanielopen.com

ENTRIES: Closing and Draw — 8:00pm MDT, Monday, Sept. 30, 2019
Running order draws will be held immediately thereafter.

Note: No Fax or e-mail entries will be accepted unless accompanied by
payment. Entries would be preferred online.

TO WHOM ENTRIES MUST BE SENT:
Field Trial Secretary: Alice Stewart

5031-50 Avenue, Vermilion, Alberta, TOX 1A7
alice.stewart@lakelandcollege.ca

HOME: (780) 846-2679 CELL: (780) 853-3551

Credit card and Interac entries are available at www.Dogshow.ca (please
note, if paying on Dogshow there is an extra 5%)

Entry Fees: $275.00 per dog, listing fees for dogs not registered with the
C.K.C. is $10.50 per day unless an ERN has been applied for. No dog will
be allowed to compete unless fees have been paid.

LISTING FEE: A listing fee as established by the Canadian Kennel Club
must accompany the entry of a dog for which a Canadian Kennel Club
individual registration number or Event Registration Number (ERN) is not
shown on the entry form.

Event Registration Number: All dogs that are foreign born and foreign
owned require an event registration number (ERN) to enable them to

be awarded titles by the CKC. Dogs may be entered as “listed”; however,
an ERN must be obtained within 30 days of obtaining points, awards or



scores to avoid cancellation. Application forms may be obtained from the
Field Trial Secretary.

NON-MEMBER PARTICIPATION FEE: An annual fee for awards and titles
will be charged to a Canadian nonmember of CKC. The fee will match

the ERN fee. In order to protect the awards/titles earned, the non-member
will have the option to become a CKC member or pay the non-member
participation fee. Failure to comply within 30 days of notification will
result in all awards and titles being cancelled.

NOTE: it is less expensive to become a CKC member than to pay this fee
each year.

6.5.1 Any dog withdrawn because of injury or illness, or for a dog that
dies, or a bitch that comes into season shall be refunded in full by the
event-giving club. Prior to paying such refund, the club may require an
appropriate veterinary certificate.

THIS EVENT IS HELD UNDER THE RULES & REGULATIONS OF THE
CANADIAN KENNEL CLUB:

Mr. Lance Novak:
Executive Director, Canadian Kennel Club 200 Ronson Drive,
Suite 400, Etobicoke, ON, MOW 579

Sharon Derrick:
CKC Board Member for Alberta, NWT & Nunavut 60 Riverview Close SE,
Calgary, AB T2C 4C4 403-236-7280

Email: sderrick@shaw.ca
Greg Royer:
Spaniel Council Representative for Alberta,115 Cremona Heights,

Cremona, Alberta TOM ORO
Email: gmroyer@rogers.com

INDIGNITIES: “It shall be the duty and obligation of the trial-giving club
to see that a judge, club official, field trial marshal, volunteer, or competitor
at a field trial held under these regulations, is not subject to indignities of
any kind. The Field Trial Committee Chair shall promptly report to the
CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee
shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a
report indicating that this has occurred. A copy of this regulation shall be
prominently placed in every premium list and catalogue.” CKC Sporting
Spaniel Field Trial Rules and Regulations, Chapter 21, section 7.



EXECUTIVE OF THE PRAIRIE SPANIEL CLUB:
President: Kevin Stewart

Vice-President: Alex Stewart

Treasurer: Rob Graingers

Secretary: Alice Stewart

FIELD TRIAL COMMITTEE:

Field Trail Chairman: Alex Stewart OFFICE: 780-853-6500 CELL: 780-853-9408
Secretary: Alice Stewart HOME: 780-846-2679 CELL: 780-853-3551

Gun Captain: Kevin Stewart

Bird Planter: Doug Stewart

Game Steward: Bryan Stewart

Stewards of the beat: Will Pick & Dave Kruse

Head Shagger: Bryce Stewart

Trophies and Awards: Alice Stewart & Carolyn Stewart

Marshalls: Head Marshall: Nancy Holland, Alice Stewart & Greg Royer

JUDGES:
Cosmo Cristo, 5331 Bidwell Road, Shequiadah, Ontario POP 1W0

Dan Murray, 1998N 20 Street Bismark, ND 58501

BIRDS WILL BE PHEASANTS SUPPLIED BY IRGOR’S PHEASANTRY,
LOCKPORT, MANITOBA

TRAINING SESSION: October 9th, 2019 from 11:00 am to 3:00pm at The
Stewart Farm. There will be both pheasants at $25.00, pigeons at $4.00.
Please book your birds with your entries.

ATTENTION FOREIGN EXHIBITORS:

Please note that fees are due and payable in Canadian dollars. Due to
consistently fluctuating currency rates, discounted cheques will not be
accepted. Personal cheques will be accepted, however, they are to be
payable in Canadian funds. If you send a cheque in U.S. funds, it must
be made out for the full amount of the entry and no exchange will

be refunded to the exhibitor. Please do not mark cheques “Payable in
Canadian Funds” or “At Par”. They will not be cleared by the banks. To
simplify the process, we urge that you purchase bank drafts or money
orders payable in Canadian funds. Your understanding and co-operation is
appreciated. Thank you.



CNSFTA ANNUAL MEETING WILL BE HELD AT THE WHEATFIELD
INN IN KITSCOTY AT 4:00 ON WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2019.

FOOD:

There will be sponsored supper at the Wheatfield Inn in Kitscoty at 6:00
on Wednesday, October 9, 2019. Please book in advance if you will be
attending the sponsored supper and the banquet

The Hutterites will be serving a ‘completely homemade’ breakfast and
lunch at the grounds for a nominal fee. Breakfast will commence at 7:00am

A banquet and awards night will be held at the Wheatfield Inn in Kitscoty
on Thursday, October, 10, 2019. The dinner will begin at 6:30pm. The
banquet will be $40.00 per person. There is a bar to purchase drinks.

GALLERY (SPECTATORS) & COMPETITORS:

In accordance with The Spaniel Field Trial Rules and Regulations an article
of BLAZE ORANGE clearly visible above the waist, must be worn by all
persons in the field. NO exceptions.

For a close-up view of the event we suggest that you follow along behind
the Marshall in the “Gallery”. If you choose to do so, please obey the
instructions of the Field Trial Marshall at all times.

MARSHALLS INSTRUCTIONS:

Follow the Marshall’s instructions and keep close behind the Marshall and
do not string out in a long line, or spread out overly far from the center
line. If the gallery has advanced down the field, spectators must not travel
down or across the field to catch up—rejoin at the start of the course.

Avoid loud talk, applauding or noise while the dogs are working, as it
could disturb birds or dogs.

Children are welcome, but please keep them within the gallery at all times.

Noncompeting dogs must not be on the grounds (except in the parking
area), and should be leashed when not kenneled.

Consumption of alcoholic beverages is not permitted on the field trial
grounds. PLEASE NO SMOKING ANYWHERE ON THE GROUNDS.

Your assistance in keeping the grounds clean will help ensure that we will
be allowed to use them another time.



Welcome to the 53rd Canadian Open National!

Welcome to the 53rd Canadian Open National

It is my privilege to welcome you to Alberta for the 2019 Canadian Open
National Spaniel Championship.We look forward to this event every year as an
opportunity to showcase our dog’s ability.

The club has worked hard to ensure all the ingredients are included for a
successful National- great judges, challenging cover, strong birds, a great bird
planter, first-rate guns and warm hospitality.

We trust the Thanksgiving weekend in October proves to be great weather,
providing good scenting conditions.

We would like to thank all our volunteers for lending a hand, a great field trial
event doesn’'t happen alone.

A special thanks to Duck Unlimited for the use of their field. The Minburn
Hutterites for the fantastic meals and everyone who traveled here to make this
event possible.

The best of luck to all the participants!

Chairman

Alex Stewart



Agenda

Please note series 1, 2, & water will be held at DU property.
The 3,4 & 5 series will be held at The Stewart Farm.

Wednesday, October 9, 2019
11:00am — 3:00pm Training at the Stewart Farm
4:00pm — 6:00pm CNSFTA annual Meeting @ Wheatfield Inn in Kitscoty

6:00pm — 8:00pm Welcome reception- Cash Bar and Sponsored Supper
@ Wheatfield Inn in Kitscoty

Thursday, October 10, 2019

8:00am Field Trial Start (1st & 2nd series @ DU property on RR 32 south
of Kistcoty 9 km)

7:00am — 2:00pm Breakfast and Lunch @ trial grounds food prepared
by Hutterites

6:00pm Cocktails @ Wheatfield Inn
6:30pm Banquet @ Wheatfield Inn

Friday, October 11, 2019
8:00am Field Trial Continues
7:00am — 2:00pm Breakfast and Lunch @ trial grounds (Supper on your own)

Saturday: October 12, 2019

8:00am
Field Trial Continues

8:00am — 2:00pm Breakfast and Lunch @ trial grounds
Following the completion of trial Awards Presentation at Stewart Farm

Please note: Due to the large amount of rainfall in the area cover is heavy.
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2019 Judges



Dan Murray
JUDGE

3 Growing up in Bismarck ND,I started
- % . | hunting at the age of 10 with my hard
e - — 1 headed Springer named Spencer. Out of
necessity, I soon learned how to read subtle
and not so subtle cues given by Spencer that there were birds in the vicinity. If
I didnt react,and shoot the bird, spencer would be gone for hours.

Since then I've had a love for the outdoors and a love for the dogs.I’'m blessed
enough to find myself in a position when I can enjoy both of these things every
day.I started working for Tom Ness at the age 13. My wife and I own Absolute
Gun Dogs, a training and boarding facility in Bismarck.

Throughout my years I've found success as a family man,a business man,and a
dog guy. Some of the accomplishments we are most proud of are the 2009 U.S.
high point Springer with Millie, the 2010 North American high point Cocker
with Emma (pictured here), won the 2016 U.S. Cocker National with Whinnie,
and recieved the Hogan Award in 2015 with a great team of Springers.

Judging the Canadian Open National is truly an honor and will add to my list
of most memorable dog adventures.



Cosimo Cristo
JUDGE

I grew up in Sudbury and presently my
family and I live on Manitoulin Island.I
purchased my first English Springer Spaniel
in 1989 looking for a hunting dog and I
ended up with a lot more than I have ever imagined.A love for the breed,a
passion for the sport and the many many friends I have made on both sides of
the border.

I'joined the Sudbury Kennel Club to learn how to train my dog for hunting.I
ran my first limit in 1991 and first Open All Age in 1996.With some talented
dogs, hard work, luck and good coaches I managed to CFC 4 dogs.

Having completed two nationals with 2 different dogs I understand the quality,
performance and perfection needed to compete.I am honoured and humbled
to be picked to judge the Canadian National! I never thought that purchasing
my first spaniel would lead to a 30 year journey of training, competing and
judging on both sides of the boarder.I thank all competitors for letting me
judge your dogs and wish you all Good Luck!

10
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Reminders

* An article of blaze orange, clearly visible above the waist,
MUST be worn by all persons in the field at all times.

* All dog’s vaccinations must be current.

* To ensure our gunners can take advantage of every
shooting opportunity, please park in designated areas only.

* Please follow Marshals and Field Trial Committees
instructions for entering and exiting the field. Stay visible
at all times and only use laid out entrances and exits.

Thank you



AKC Code of Sportsmanship

PREFACE:The sport of purebred dog competitive events dates prior to 1884, the year of AKC’s
birth. Shared values of those involved in the sport include principles of sportsmanship.They are
practiced in all sectors of our sport: conformation, performance and companion. Many believe
that these principles of sportsmanship are the prime reason why our sport has thrived for over
one hundred years.With the belief that it is useful to periodically articulate the fundamentals of
our sport, this code is presented.

* Sportsmen respect the history, traditions and integrity of the sport of purebred dogs.

* Sportsmen commit themselves to values of fair play, honesty, courtesy, and vigorous
competition, as well as winning and losing with grace.

* Sportsmen refuse to compromise their commitment and obligation to the sport of purebred
dogs by injecting personal advantage or consideration into their decisions or behavior.

* The sportsman judge judges only on the merits of the dogs and considers no other factors.
» The sportsman judge or exhibitor accepts constructive criticism.

* The sportsman exhibitor declines to enter or exhibit under a judge where it might
reasonably appear that the judge’s placements could be based on something other than
the merits of the dogs.

» The sportsman exhibitor refuses to compromise the impartiality of a judge.

* The sportsman respects the AKC bylaws, rules, regulations and policies governing the
sport of purebred dogs.

* Sportsmen find that vigorous competition and civility are not inconsistent and are able to
appreciate the merit of their competition and the effort of competitors.

* Sportsmen welcome, encourage and support newcomers to the sport.
* Sportsmen will deal fairly with all those who trade with them.

* Sportsmen are willing to share honest and open appraisals of both the strengths and
weaknesses of their breeding stock.

* Sportsmen spurn any opportunity to take personal advantage of positions offered or
bestowed upon them.

* Sportsmen always consider as paramount the welfare of their dog.

* Sportsmen refuse to embarrass the sport, the American Kennel Club, or themselves
while taking part in the sport.

Sponsored By

EVIDENCE BASED MARKETING®

driving perception through data

12
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Description of Open All-Age Sporting
Spaniel Field Trials

Field Trials are designed to evaluate and compare performances of competing dogs. This
consists of efficiently and effectively searching for and finding, then boldly flushing game
which has been released (‘planted’) on the field trial course. The spaniel is expected to do
this with desire, eagerness, style and stamina, all the while adjusting its pattern to suit wind
conditions and to hunt and produce game within gun range. When game is flushed into
the air, the dog must ‘hup’ (sit),‘'mark’ the fall of the bird, and retrieve only on command of
the handler after the judge has given permission. The dog should retrieve briskly and deliv-
er tenderly to hand. A spaniel must effectively demonstrate not only its natural abilities, but
those qualities instilled by training (e.g. control, steadiness and responsiveness).

The course is laid out to provide, as best as possible, each dog with similar cover and equal
opportunity to display its hunting ability.

Gunners are experienced and competent handlers of firearms, especially in a trial situation.
They ‘represent’ the handler up to the time that the game is shot. If possible and unless di-
rected by a judge to not shoot at a bird, gunners are supposed to kill cleanly and consistent-
ly the game flushed by the spaniel, at a point most advantageous to a fair test of the dog’s
ability, with due regard for the safety of dogs, handlers, judges, gallery, etc.

A National Open All-Age field trial consists of five land series, and a ‘water test’. The first
four land series are ‘braced’: two dogs, each performing under a separate judge, on ad-
joining ‘beats’ divided by a line of flags. Each dog must find and flush (or sometimes trap)
birds on its beat without interfering with the dog or birds on the other beat,and each must
‘honor’ the flushed and downed birds of the brace-mate (i.e. stay hupped until commanded
to move by the handler, at a time approved by the judge), and must display control under
all situations.

In the first series dogs are brought up in rotation (the ‘running order’ is selected by lot
prior to the trial) to appear under the ‘left’ or ‘right’ judge and, as each judge completes

his assessment on a dog, another is brought ‘to the line’. Dogs successfully completing

the first series are invited back to the second series on the opposite beat under the other
judge. Dogs called back for the 3rd series are brought to the line in numerical order under
whichever judge is available. If called back for the 4th series, the dog appears under the
other judge. In the ‘water test’ (after the 4th series in a National), dogs must show an ability
to swim and retrieve game from water. Dogs invited back for the final land series (i.e. 5th
in a National) run singly and are assessed on individual performance by both judges.

Spaniels completing all land series (and the ‘water test’) are rated in conference by the
judges for overall performance, and placements from first through fourth are decided. Spe-
cial ribbons (‘certificates of merit’,i.e. CMs) may be awarded if the judges feel competition
for placements has been exceptionally close.

Ribbons/rosettes are awarded as follows: 1st - blue; 2nd - red; 3rd - yellow; 4th - white;
CM - dark green. In‘regular’ licensed trials (Open All-Age stake; at least eight starters)
championship points are: 1st - 5;2nd - 3;3rd - 2;4th - 1. A Field Trial Championship re-
quires at least 10 points, including at least one First and completion of a water test (the 10
points must be earned under at least two different sets of judges). Note that the National
winner automatically receives 10 points,and is declared both a Canadian National Field
Trial Champion (NFTCh) and a Canadian Field Trial Champion (FTCh).



Faults Which Can Disqualify a Dog:

1 Passed Bird: The dog does not locate a bird seen (by the judge, that is) to be on the
dog’s course.

2)Break: The dog continues running (is not ‘steady’) after its bird is flushed (takes ‘wing’)
and/or the dog isn’t steady to ‘shot’.

3)Fails to Honor: The dog continues hunting when the dog on the other beat flushes a
bird (its handler’s whistle, the flying bird, and/or a shot at the other dog’s bird alerts a
dog to honor) or the other dog is in the process of retrieving. (Note: on rare occasions a
judge may permit a dog to continue on ‘hot pursuit’.)

4)Fails to Retrieve: The dog fails to retrieve the bird after being commanded to do so by
its handler.

5) Out of Control: The dog does not respond to the handler’s commands or it interferes
with the dog on the adjacent beat (this includes ‘poaching’,i.e., flushing or trapping a
bird on the other dog’s beat).

6)Failed on a Runner: The dog appears to be tracking a running bird, usually for some
distance, but does not produce the bird. This does not automatically lead to
disqualification - - the judge has discretion.

7)Hard Mouth: The dog severely and without reasonable cause damages a bird. The
judges must consult, and agree, before this call is made.

More About Judging:

To provide further insight into what a judge may take into account when rating a
sporting spaniel, given below is a synopsis of factors which may be considered when fill-
ing out a ‘judging form’. Please note that this list is only an example, and that a given
Judge may assign somewbat different degrees of importance (e.g. ‘relative point value’)
to individual factors and/or categories.

Conditions: Terrain, weather, wind, ground cover, temperature, course direction (up,
down or cross wind).

Hunting Ability: Pattern, speed and style, aggressiveness,‘nose’, flush, use of wind, runner.
Control: Commands, steady, manners.
Honor: Readiness to honor, steady.

Retrieving: Marks fall, pick-up and carry, speed and style, delivery, mouth, cripple (runner),
takes direction (‘blind”), distance of each retrieve noted.

‘Water Series: Steady, marks fall, pick-up and carry, speed and style, delivery, mouth.

Birds Handled: Retrieved, picked-up (‘trapped’), missed shot number in each category
is recorded.

Faults: Passed bird, broke, out of control, failed to retrieve, failed to honor, failed on a run-
ner, hard mouth (each disqualifies the dog).

14
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Awards

Winner Of The National

Herbert Routley Challenge Trophy
Chevrier Trophy
The Pel Tan Roly Challenge Trophy

Previous Winners

1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Apache Magic Clipper

Trent Valley Andrea of Athlorne
Apache Clipper’s Gay Lady
Apache Clipper’s Brown Ghost
Rogue O’Rock Acre

Cactus of Camden
Marshfield Tagger

Tara VI

Joysam’s Solo Sam

Tara VI

Marshfield’s Gary

Schlitz’s Real Gusto
Chevier’s Scarlet Quince
Saighton’s Scud

Far Ridge Request
Sherwood’s Best Chance
Canvassback Mike
Whisperpine’s Starter
Patchwood’s Trapper

Royal’s Best Maggie
Whitlock’s Warrior
Sherwood’s Ace In The Hole
Winnimac’s Widgeon
Windmillwood Storm
Northern Thunders Rupert
Pel Tan Roly

Black Powder

Pel Tan Roly
Denalisunflo’s Tisa

Cee Gem’s Champagne
Blackriver’s Keno

Birdrowe Fury of Webbswood
Brandy’s Big Ben

Parker Sir Roberts

Gre-Shar Cruise Control
Sunrise Texas Tornado
Samantha’s Royal Flush
Rolling Oaks Sumday Bud
Warrener’s California Quail Storm
Gre-Shar Big Boss Man
O’Gallaher’s Bryg

Cedar Boughs Slipshot
Prairie Meadows Rise ‘N Shout
Warrener’s Wilson’s Plover
Lady Caramel

Spurvalley’s Bushbuster
Blackriver’s Tanner
Dawsonlee Faithful

Sunrise Sally I

Dawsonlee Faithful
Southaven’s Pathfinder
Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis

HANDLER
Julian Collins
Thomas Atherton
Julian Collins
Julian Collins
Bill Watt
Millard Tewell
Les Girling
Frank O’Grady
Walter Retzlaff
Frank O’Grady
Jack Williams
Craig Endsley
Bob Palmer
Janet Christensen
Dean Brunn
Denny Crick
Douglas Day
Blaine Mooney
Dick Vermazen
Ben Martin
Terry Pellow
Ewen MacMillan
Dan Langhans
Terry Pellow
Dan Langhans
Jeff Miller
Marty Knibbs
Jeff Miller
Gary Wilson
Ed Spooner
Jeff Miller
John Mitchell
Ben Martin
Dan Langhans
John Mitchell
Marty Knibbs
Ben Martin
Harold Wiltse
Paul McGagh
Greg Mitchell
Marty Knibbs
Marty Knibbs
Marty Knibbs
Paul McGagh
Bill McCaffrey
Greg Royer
Jeff Miller

Jeff Miller
Gary Wilson
Jeff Miller
Michael Pollock
Alex Stewart

OWNER

Julian Collins
Thomas Atherton
Julian Collins
Julian Collins

Bill Watt

Millard Tewell
Les Girling

Frank O’Grady
Walter Retzlaff
Frank O’Grady
Jack Williams
Craig Endsley
Bob Palmer

Janet Christensen
Carl Smith
Denny Crick
Douglas Day
Blaine Mooney
Richard Lane
Fred St.Clair
Terry Pellow
Ewen MacMillan
Ed Anderson
Ewen MacMillan
Roger Dolliff

Jeff Miller

Dan Campbell
Jeff Miller
R.E.French

Dan Combot (Ed Spooner)
Jeff Miller

David McCurdy
Lea Ames

Doug and Malinda Roberts
Jack Williams & Chris Barriage
Hugh Davidson
Lea Ames

Harold & Heather Wiltse
Paul McGagh
Greg Mitchell
Robert Montler
Bill Willett

Craig Foss

Alan & Sue Wilson
Tanya McCaffrey
Greg Royer

Jeff Miller

Jeff Miller

Rick Walker

Jeff Miller

Clay Earl

Kevin Stewart



Best Canadian Dog At National
Haas Challenge Trophy

Previous Winners

YEAR DOG HANDLER OWNER

1960 Dunoon Diana C.W.A. Coop C.W.A. Coop
1961 Trent Valley Andrea of Athlone T.Atherton T.Atherton

1962 Dan-Dee of Melilotus L.R.Bunker L.R.Bunker
1963 Pam’s Aphrodite of Camden George Webster George Webster
1964 Rogue O’Rock Acre ‘W.E.Watt ‘W.E. Watt

1972 Marshfields Tiger L. Girling L. Girling

1973 Marshfields Tiger L. Girling L. Girling

1974 Tara VI Frank O’Grady Frank O’Grady
1975 Tara VI Frank O’Grady Frank O’Grady
1976 Tara VI Frank O’Grady Frank O’Grady
1977 Marshfield’s Gary Jack Williams Jack Williams
1978 Marshfield’s LOace Blaine Mooney Blaine Mooney
1979 Chevrier’s Scarlet Quince Bob Palmer Bob Palmer
1980 Hunter-Brooks Shanda Gary Shantz Gary Shantz
1981 Springville Happy Frank O’Grady Frank & Bonnie O’Grady
1983 ‘Whisperpine’s Starter B. Mooney B. Mooney

1984 ‘Whisperpine’s Starter B.Mooney B.Mooney

1985 Saighton Sharp D.G. McCurdy D.G. McCurdy
1986 Windmillwood Storm A.E.MacMillan A.E. MacMillan
1987 ‘Whitlocks Warrior T. Pellow T. Pellow

1988 Sherwoood’s Ace In The Hole A.E.MacMillan A.E.MacMillan
1989 Winnimac’s Widgeon D. Langhans E.Anderson
1990 Windmillwood Storm Terry Pellow Ewen MacMillan
1991 Raptor’s Roost Kestrel Jamie Armour Jamie Armour
1992 Lockports Ketchum If You Can M. Knibbs M. Cherewan
1993 Black Powder Marty Knibbs Marty Knibbs
1994 Expressways Magnet Clay Earl Clay Earl

1995 Expressways Magnet Clay Earl Clay Earl

1996 Cee Gem’s Champagne Ed Spooner Ed Spooner
1997 Stone Brigg’s Abbit-O-Dash Casey Butz Casey Butz
1998 Birdrowe Fury of Webbswood John Mitchell D.G. McCurdy
1999 Birdrowe Fury of Webbswood John Mitchell D.G. McCurdy
2000 Sundee’s Okanagan Cumbria John A. Eadie John A. Eadie
2001 Cruise Control John Mitchell J.Williams and C. Barriage
2002 Sunrise Texas Tornado Marty Knibbs Hugh Davidson
2003 Longbrier Sage Bruce Outhouse Bruce Outhouse
2004 Rolling Oats Sumday Bud Harold Wiltsie Harold Wiltsie
2005 Flushing Wing Jazz Man John Mitchell John Fillier

Abbit and Costello Casey Butz Glenn Baron

2006 Gre Shar Big Boss Man Greg Mitchell Greg Mitchell
2007 Curragh Storm Alex Stewart Alex Stewart
2008 Expressway’s High Country Jade Casey Butz K. Mroczek
2009 Skaars Saphire Shaaka Tom Bratrud Tom Bratrud
2010 Gasperaumtn Outlaw Harley Andre Trudel Andre Trudel
2011 Lady Caramel Bill McCaffrey Tanya McCaffrey
2012 Spurvalley’s Bushbuster Greg Royer Greg Royer
2013 Longbrier Great White Bruce Outhouse Bruce Outhouse
2014 Flushingwing Tazzmanian Devil Frank Wiseman Frank Wiseman
2015 Sunrise Sally II Gary Wilson Rick Walker
2016 Courtman’s Rockin Dublin Alex Stewart Alex & Alice Stewart
2017 Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis Kevin Stewart Alex Stewart

2018 Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis Alex Stewart Kevin Stewart



Guns Award
Expressway Kennels Challenge Trophy - Chosen by the Gun Team

Previous Winners

YEAR DOG HANDLER OWNER

1984 FTCh Windmillwood Storm Terry Pellow Terry Pellow
1985 FTCh FC Saighton’s Sharp David McCurdy David McCurdy
1986 AFC FTCh My High Hope Jeff Miller Jeff Miller

1987 FTCh Brookhaven’s Blazer Tom Byers Tom Byers
1988 FTCh Sealpin Spectrum Wallace Stewart Wallace Stewart
1989 FTCh Dansmirth’s Fielder’s Choice Jim Paul Jim Paul

1990 Breezy Point’s Erin ‘Wayne Munroe ‘Wayne Munroe
1991 Courtman’s Grand Makaduke Alex Stewart Alice Stewart
1992 NFTCh FTCh FC AFC Pel Tan Roly Jeff Miller Jeff Miller

1993 FT'Ch Breezy Point’s Wenceslas Tom Bratrud Tom Bratrud
1994 Benjamin Tom of Wintermoor Bob Bullard Bob Bullard
1995 FC FTCh Breezy Point’s Remington Harry Merrell Gary Wilson
1996 Stonebroke’s Tick Fever Ken & Mary Forney Ken Forney
1997 Wildwind’s Hurricane Thunder David McIntire David Mclntire
1998 FTCh Courtman’s Lightwynn Raska Jim & Kaye McCreedy Jim McCreedy
1999 FC Griffin’s Pride Rocky Mark Rose Paul McGagh
2000 FTCh Skaars Midwinter Beaujolai Tom Bratrud Tom Bratrud
2001 FTCh Bushbuster’s Ben’s Son-MH Al Golemme Casey Butz
2002 FC Oahe Sentinel Tom Ness Tom Ness

2003 FTCh AFC Deveraux’s Madeline Rose Gene Deveraux Gene Deveraux
2004 Kenzed Earl Vicky Thomas Paul McGagh
2005 FC FTCh Denalisunflos Blanca Perro Peter Rainey Jason Givens
2006 FC FTCh Bush Busters Isabella Stan Pappas Stan Pappas
2007 Hometowne Willard Mike Noland Mike Noland
2008 Crosswinds Warpath Zip Kevin Battistoni Jim Keller

2009 Courbois Mollie Imperial Mario Gagnon Mario Gagnon
2010 Gaspereau Mountain Outlaw Harley Andre Trudel Andre Trudel
2011 Scataway Patchwork Boy Karen Koopman Dan Lussen
2012 Spurvalley’s Bushbuster Greg Royer Greg Royer
2013 Abitt Like Twister Roxane Poray Dana Poray
2014 Southswell Shortboard John Wright John Wright
2015 Gaspereaumtn Ghillie Dhu Ted Doane Marion & Ted Doane
2016 Starbury Sparrow Shane Cresswell Shane Cresswell
2017 ‘Warrener’s Tullinadaly Vicky Thomas Paul McGagh

2018 Pheasant Feathers Cove Creek Badger MH  John Dunn John Dunn



Top Amateur at the Open
Talbots Perpetual Challenge Trophy

Previous Winners

YEAR DOG

1998 Raintree’s Lazarus

1999 Doubletree’s Double Down
2000 Sundee’s Okanagan Cumbria
2001 Fieldbourn’s Ruger

2002 Skaar’s Whitlock’s Warrior
2003 Longbrier Sage

2004 Rolling Oaks Sumday Bud
2005 Prairiewest Tika

2006 Gre Shar Big Boss Man

2007 Puckerbrush Briley

2008 Whispering Pines Magnitude
2009 Skaars Saphire Shaaka

2010 Gasperaumtn Outlaw Harley
2011 Lady Caramel

2012 Spurvalley’s Bushbuster
2013 Blackriver’s Tanner

2014 Dawsonlee Faithful

2015 Flushingwing Tazzmanian Devil
2016 Dawsonlee Faithful

2017 Southaven’s Pathfinder

2018 Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis

HANDLER

Ed Faraci Sr.
Tom Menzel
John A. Eadie
Dean Reinke
John Wright
Bruce Outhouse
Harold Wiltsie
Alice Stewart
Greg Mitchell
Vern Knapp
Mari Peschel
Tom Bratrud
Andre Trudel
Bill McCaffrey
Greg Royer
Jeff Miller
Jeff Miller
Frank Wiseman
Jeff Miller
Clay Earl

Alex Stewart
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Canadian Open High point Dogs
Springville Kennels Challenge Trophy

Previous Winners
YEAR DOG
1974 NFCAFC FCTara VI
1975 NFC AFC FC Tara VI
1976 FC Saighton Slipper
1977 CFC AFC FC Springville Happy
1978 CFC AFC FC Springyville Happy
1979 CFC Trentvale Tailspin
1980 CFC AFC FC Springville Happy
1981 CFC Springyville Krispy Krunch
1982 CFC AFC Bimi Dan’s Black Spot
1983 CFC Marshfield Casey
1984 CFC Samson
1985 CFC Windmillword Storm
1986 CFC FC Mclean Widgen
1987 CNFC Whitlocks Warrier
1988 CFC AFC Kaymac'’s Kiltie
1989 CFC Courtman’s Nancy
1990 CFC Courtman’s Nancy
1991 CFC FC Grousewing Swaps
1992 CFC FC Grousewing Swaps
1993 CFC AFC Tridon Orion Ms.American Pie
1994 CFC Expressway’s Magnet
1995 CFC KC’s Abitt Flashy
1996 CFC Expressway’s Tug
1997 CFC FC Northwinds Golden Spike
1998 CFC Sunrise Jet
1999 CFC FC Whitewaters Jazztlme
2000 CFC Skaar’s Midwinter Beaujolais
2001 Springville Imperial Sweeper Beaujolais
2002 Skaar’s Whitlock Warlock
2003 CFC Flushing Winds Jazzman
2004 CFC Flushing Winds Jazzman
2005 CFC Woodcockrun Swinging Shot Abi
2005 CFC Currough Storm
2006 CFC FC Grandview’s Irving W.
2007 Seer or Skaar
2008 Bush Buster’s Ella
Courbois Moblie Imperial
Rosebay Clover
2009 Courbois Moblie Imperial
2010 Flushing Wing Mega Pixel
2011 Flushing Wing Tazmanian Devil
2012 Sunrise Stella
2013 Flushing Wing Marlee
2014 FTCH Belwind Maddie
FTCH Belwind Lulu
2015 FTCH Flushing Wing Great Big Sea
2016 Flushing Wing Black Magic
2017 Flushing Wing Bluenose
2018 FTCH Heathrock”s Mayhem

HANDLER

B & F O’Grady

B & F O’Grady

J. Porter

B & F O’Grady

B & F O’Grady

A & J Nighswander
B & F O’Grady

E O’Grady

Mel Wolfe

Don Warner

B & F O’Grady

T. Pellow

Liam Heritage

T. Pellow

John A. Eadie

Alex Stewart

Alex Stewart
George Hiskox
George Hiskox

Dan Bramwell & Marty Knibbs
Clay Earl

Casey Butz

Marty Knibbs

John Wright

Rich Domo

Robb Barlow

Tom Bratrud
H.G.Babin & M Knibbs
John Wright

John Filler & John Mitchell
John Filler & John Mitchell
Michael Bourdeau
Alex & Alice Stewart
Marty Knibbs

John Wright
Dominic Pirri

Mario Gagnon
Vicky Thomas

Mario Gagnon

John Mitchell

Frank Wiseman

Gary Wilson

John Mitchell

Susan Lanctot

John Mitchell

Clay Earl

John Mitchell
Ranald Simms
Cindy Trudel

OWNER

B & F O’Grady

B & F O’Grady

J. Porter

B & F O’Grady

B & F O’Grady

A & J Nighswander
B & F O’Grady

Dr. & Mrs. P. Lovick
Mel Wolfe

Don Warner

B & F O’Grady

T. Pellow

Liam Heritage

T. Pellow

John A. Eadie

Alex Stewart

Alex Stewart

E.A. Shankel

E.A. Shankel

Dan & Pat Bramwell
Clay Earl

Casey Butz
Treavor McPhearson
John Wright

Rich Domo

Robb Barlow

Tom Bratrud
Bonnie O’Grady
John Wright

John Filler

John Filler

Michael Bourdeau
Alex & Alice Stewart
Steve & Phyllis Beyer
John Wright
Dominic Pirri
Mario Gagnon
Paul McGagh
Mario Gagnon

Eric Levy

Frank Wiseman
Kelly Brannen
Ranald Simms
Susan Lanctot
Shaun Hackett
Clay Earl

John Mitchell
Ranald Simms
Cindy Trudel



Breeder of National Winner
Talbot Radcliffe Trophy

Previous Winners

YEAR
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

DOG

Canvassback Mike
Whisperpine’s Starter
Patchwood’s Trapper

Royal’s Best Maggie
Whitlock’s Warrior
Sherwood’s Ace In The Hole
Winnimac’s Widgeon
Windmillwood Storm
Northern Thunders Rupert
Pel Tan Roly

Black Powder

Pel Tan Roly

Denalisunflo’s Tisa

Cee Gem’s Champagne
Blackriver’s Keno

Birdrowe Fury of Webbswood
Brandy’s Big Ben

Parker Sir Roberts

Gre-Shar Cruise Control
Sunrise Texas Tornado
Samantha’s Royal Flush
Rolling Oaks Sumday Bud
Warrener’s California Quail Storm
Gre-Shar Big Boss Man
O’Gallaher’s Bryg

Cedar Boughs Slipshot
Prairie Meadows Rise ‘N Shout
Warrener’s Wilson’s Plover
Lady Caramel

Spurvalley’s Bushbuster
Blackriver’s Tanner
Dawsonlee Faithful

Sunrise Sally II

Dawsonlee Faithful
Southaven’s Pathfinder
Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis

BREEDER

Dale Luther

G.E Barker

Kathleen Cande

John W. Rayburn

C. Morris
A.E.Macmillan

Jon McGovern

Alan Gwyn

Kevin Martineau
Graham Holmes

Dan Campbell

Graham Holmes

R.E. French

George Cherwin

Steve Abbate & Lori Inman
Tim Carruthers

Ken Reid

Robert Krause

H.G. Mitchell

Trish & Robert Lubold
Ken Reid

Bob Child & Paul Kinney
Paul McGagh

Greg Mitchel

Cory & Liam Gallagher
Richard Kreuger

Paul Hanseom

Vickey Thomas

John & Lucy McCaffery
Stan Pappas

Burton A Schweiger
S.T. Dickson

Gary Wilson

S.T. Dickson

Mark Harfield

Alex & Alice Stewart
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Exhibitor List

ALLEN Todd 6205 South Kansas Road Newton KS | 67114
AMES Lea 5411 So Ridgewood Ct Chicago IL | 60615
BARROW M Cameron | 32 Helen's Way Brunswick ME | 4011
BASHFORTH | Tim 115 Evergreen Crescent SW Calgary AB | T2Y 3R2
BENDER Steve 757 White Lane St Helene CA | 94574
BRATRUD Thomas 242236 80th Street West Foothills AB | TISOS5
BUTZ Casey Box 2513 Stony Plain AB | T7Z1X9
CAMMACK Kirk 12 East Main Street Franklin ID | 83237-5115
CRESSWELL | Shane 3612 Suzanne St Val Caron ON | P3N 1HI
CUBITT Jeffrey 2320 Fischer Hallman Road RR1NewDundee | ON | NOB2E0
DAVIS Josh 3601 Manly Rd Goddard KS | 67052
DZERDZ John 23 Park Meadows Place S.E. Medicine Hat AB | TIB4C4
EARL Clay 774700 County Orad 14 Woodstock ON | N4S7W3
FORRESTER | Ian 6203 Silver Springs Hill NW Calgary AB | T3B3E5
HALL Rory 8637 South Millrace Bend Road | West Jordan UT | 84048
HENDERSON | Rachael 5750 Clarence Ave S Casa Rio SK | S7T-1B6
HENDERSON | Mark 5750 Clarence Ave S Casa Rio SK | S7T-1B6
HOLLAND Nancy 292251 Butte Hills Dr Rocky View County | AB | T4A ON8
JAMES Nelson 6822 West Evans Drive Peoria AZ | 85381
KOOPMAN Karen L. 326 Field Road Clinton Corners NY | 12514
KRUEGER Richard 21001 NW Dairy Creek Rd North Plains OR | 97133
LANCTOT Blair 985 Highway 214 Belnan NS | B2S2R1
LEONARD Chad Po Box 1094 Leakey TX | 78873-1094
LUSSEN Daniel A. 55 Ice Pond Lane Salt Point NY | 12578
MILLER Jeffrey 17719 Unicorn St SW Rochester WA | 98579
MURPHY Richard 263156 Butte Hills Way Rocky View County | AB | T4A 0P6
NELSON James 6822 West Evan Street Peoria AZ | 85381
NOLAN Michael 48 Middle Rd Brentwood NH | 3833
O'CONNELL | Marlene 13 Park Garden Estates Great Falls MT | 59404
PAPPAS Stan Box 14, Site 1, RR2 Okotoks AB | T1S1A5
REYNOLDS Rob 5031 50Ave Elk Point AB | T9X1A7
RIDDLE Joshua 10788 North 5200 West Trenton UT | 84338
RIDDLE Gary 202 East 250 South Mendon UT | 84325
ROYER Greg PO Box 630 Cremona AB | TOM ORO
STEWART Alex & Alice | 503150 Ave Vermilion AB | T9X1A7
STEWART Kevin 120 Grizzly Rise Cochrane AB | T4C0B5
STUBBS Terry 1603 Elder Drive Marshalltown 1A | 50158
THEISEN Joel & Ann | 16572 72Nd Place North Maple Grove MN | 55311
THOMAS Vicky 22908 Lockness Ave Torrance CA | 90501
THOMAS Vicky 5488 S Highway 1804 Bismarck ND | 58504
TRUDEL Cynthia 1020 Welch Branch Rd Wolfville NS | B4P2RI
TRUDEL Andre 1020 Welch Rd Ext Wolfville NS | B4P2RI
TRUDEL Cindy 1020 Welch Branch Rd Wolfville NS | B4P2RI
WISEMAN Frank 132 Concession #3 Fisherville ON [ NOA 1GO
ZANON Aldo 8816-135 A Ave Edmonton AB | T5E1S1




Previous Canadian National Spaniel
Field Trial Championships

1960 - 1964
1972-2018
NOTE

The Haas Trophy is awarded to the ‘Best Canadian Dog’, i.e., Canadian-Owned Dog.
‘FTCh’ and ‘NFTCh'’ are official CKC titles, often seen informally as ‘CFC’ and ‘CNFC’
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1 60 Western Ontario Spaniel Club (17 entrants)
Judges: Horst Andrews & H.A. Mesnard

e Ist
NFTCh FTCh AFC Apache Magic Clipper
O/H Julian Collins

4 2nd AFCBerks Pety’s Boy (cocker) - O J.W. Menge, H Clarence Wingate
3rd AFC Carla of Avondale - O B. Keays & E.H. Harding, H E.H. Harding

y ' a Haas Trophy Duoon Diana - O/H C.W.A. Coop

Niagara Springer Club Inc. (18 entrants)

Judges: Ivan Hare & Keith Van Dussen  Chair: S. Welsh © Secretary: T. Atherton

2 1st (photo, bottom lef) and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh Trent Valley Andrea of Atherton
' O/H Tom Atherton

2nd Apache Clippers Brown Ghost - O/H Julian Collins
. 3rd AFC Berk’s Pety’s Boy (cocker) - 0 J.W. Menge, H Clarence Wingate

Central Ontario Spaniel Club (15 entrants)
Judges: Evelyn Monte & Stan Welsh o Chair: M. Martin e Secretary: W. Watt

1st
NFTCh FTCh Apache Clippers Gay Lady
O/H Julian Collins

2nd and Haas Trophy ACh CCh FTCh Dandee of Meliotis - O/H Les Bunker

\
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1 6 Western Ontario Spaniel Club (15 entrants)
Judges: Lew Craig & Ted Haggs ® Chair: Ted Cuthbert ® Secretary: W. Watt

NFTCh FTCh Apache Clippers Brown Ghost
"4 O/H Julian Collins

3 | 2nd and Haas Trophy AFC Pam’s Aphrodite of Camden - O/H George Webster
" 3rd Trent Valley Better Bee - O/H Mrs. H.S. Routley

"' 4th  Apache SkyHi of Huntersfield - O/H Julian Collins

Central Ontario Spaniel Club (14 entrants)
Judges: Dr. CW.A. Coop & M. Martin ® Chair: Ernie McGowan © Secretary: Les Bunker

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh CDX Rogue O’Rock Acre
| O/H Bill Watt

2nd Trent Valley Bright Star - O/H Jack Williams
3rd Freckles of Hi Tor - O/H Bus Flick

Western Ontario Spaniel Club (18 entrants)
Judges: Les Bunker & Bill Watt ® Chair: Jim Abbey © Secretary: Pat Abbey

NFTCh FTCh AFC Cactus of Camden
O/H Millard Tewell
2nd and Haas Trophy FICH Marshfield Tagger - O/H Les Girling
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1 7 Kawartha Gun Dog Club (20 entrants)
Judges: Les Bunker & Millard Tewell o Chair: Jack Williams e Secretary: Frank 0’Grady
~

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh AFC Marshfield Tagger
O/H Les Girling

2nd FTCh Kaymac’s Spot - O/H Dr. . Nighswander
3rd Silver Freckles of Warsaw - O/H Howard Darling
4th  FTCh Waveaway Wynnsam - O/H Mel Wolfe

1 7 English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (27 entrants)
Judges: David M. Duffey & Ernest Wunderlich e Co-Chairs: Klaus Kyritz & David Lee e Secretary: Ruth Davis

| 1st and Haas Trophy
. NFTCh FTCh AFC Tara VI
O/H Frank O’'Grady

2nd FTCh FC AFC Joysam’s Solo Sam - O/H Walter Retzlaff
3rd FICh Saighton’s Ty Gwyn Slipper - O Ewen MacMillan, H Jack Porter
4th  NFC AFC FTCh Dewfield Brickclose Flint - O/H Dr. C.A. Christensen

Kawartha Gun Dog Club (23 entrants)
Judges: Don Cook & Larry MacQueen e Chair: Frank O’Grady e Secretary: Bonnie 0’Grady

1st
NFTCh FTCh NAFC NFC Joysam’s Solo Sam
O/H Walter Retzlaff

2nd FICh Chrishall Crisp - O/H D. Wunderlich
3rd and Haas Trophy NFTCh FTCh AFC Tara VI - O/H Frank O’Grady
4th NFTCh FTCh FC AFC Marshfield Tagger - O/H Les Girling
CMs FICh Drake of Charel - O/H Frank O’Grady
FICh Marshfield Gary - O/H Jack Williams
FICh YR Wybyrant - O/H Ewen MacMillan

-
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1 76 English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (24 entrants)
Judges: Dr. CW.A. Coop & James DeVoll e Chair: Les Girling e Secretary: Darlene Savage

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh (‘74 & “76) FTCh AFC Tara VI
O/H Frank O’Grady

2nd FTCh Greenbriar Dusk - O/H Les Girling
3rd Marshfield’s Toby - O/H Don Stewart
4th  FICh Saighton’s Ty Gwyn Slipper - O/H Jack Porter

1 77 Scotia Springer Club* and PE.L Springer Spaniel Club** (14 entrants)
Judges: David Lorenz & Jim Nighswander e Co-Chairs: Donald Warner* & Harvey Terris** o Secretary: Edward Horne

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh Marshfield’s Gary
O/H Jack Williams

2nd FICh Breezy Point’s Lancer - O/H Gil White
3rd FICh Breezy Point’s Bluenose - O/H Don Warner
4th  FICh AFC Springville’s Happy Harriet - O/H Frank O’Grady

English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (27 entrants)
Judges: Don Cook & ET. Haggis ® Co-Chairs: Klaus Kyritz & Blaine Mooney  Secretary: Darlene Savage

1st
NFTCh FTCh AFC Schlitz Real Gusto
O/H Craig G. Endsley

¥ 2nd and Haas Trophy Marshfield’s Queen Ann Lace - O/H Blaine Mooney
3rd FC Squaw of Saighton - O Warren C. Adriance, H Ray Cacchio
. 4th  FICh Springwater’s Champagne - O/H Brant Cullum
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1 7 Kawartha Gun Dog Club (36 entrants)
Judges: Jim Abbey & Don Clyde © Chair: Barry Noland e Secretary: Bonnie O'Grady

’) | % 8 1st and Haas Trophy
N & NFTCh FTCh Chevrier’s Scarlet Quince
LR O/H Bob Palmer

2nd FICh Trentvale Tailspin - O/H Jim Nighswander
3rd FTCh AFC FC Springyille’s Happy Harriet - O/H Frank O’Grady
4th  FICh Bimi Dan’s Rufus - O/H Mel Wolfe

1 8 English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (25 entrants)
Judges: Klaus Kyritz & Jack Porter o Co-Chairs: Blaine Mooney & Bob Palmer e Secretary: Darlene Savage
S

V&N 5 1st
¥ . NFTCh FTCh NAFC (‘79 & ‘80)

NFC Saighton’s Scud

O/H Janet Christensen

2nd J-J Moonshine - O John & Jeannie McComb, H Ewen MacMillan
3rd and Haas Trophy FICh HunterBrooks Shanda - O/H Gary Shantz
4th  FICh Trentvale Tailspin - O/H Jim Nighswander

Kawartha Springer Club (40 entrants)
Judges: Bernard Castellani & Jack Williams o Co-Chairs: Barry Noland & Frank O'Grady e Secretary: Margaret Noland

1st
NFTCh FTCh NFC Far Ridge Request

O Carl Smith, H Dean Brunn

2nd and Haas Trophy FICh AFC FC Springyille's Happy Harriet - O/H Frank O'Grady
3rd NFTCh FTCh Chevrier’s Scarlet Quince - O/H Bob Palmer

4th  FICh AFC Bimi Dan’s Casy - 0/H Mel Wolfe

CMs FICh AFC Greenbriar Dusk - O/H Les Girling
AFC Westernfield Top Sargent - O/H Bob Stockmar
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Edmonton Springer Spaniel Club (35 entrants)
Judges: Bert Butler & Dr. Dave McCurdy ® Co-Chairs: Bob Brown & Ross Campbell ® Secretaries: Peter & Ann Tolson

1st
NFTCh FTCh NAFC FC Sherwood’s Best Chance
O/H Denny Crick

2nd NFTCh FTCh NAFC (‘79 & ‘80) NFC Saighton’s Scud - O/H Janet Christensen
3rd NFTCh FTCh NFC Far Ridge Request - O Carl Smith, H Dean Brunn

4th  FTCh AFC Canvasback Mike - O/H Dr. Douglas Day

Haas Trophy FICh J-J Moonshine - O/H Ewen MacMillan

1 8 Sudbury and District Kennel Club (37 entrants)
Judges: Roger C. Houk & Mel Wolfe e Co-Chairs: Charles Racette & Ken Valin ® Secretary: Tony Paravano

1st
NFTCh FTCh AFC FC Canvasback Mike
O/H Dr. Douglas Day

‘ @ 2nd and Haas Trophy FICh Whisperpine’s Starter - O/H Blaine Mooney
: .~ 3rd Greenbriar Domino - O/H Janet Christensen
B A Le & 4th NFICh FTCh NAMC (‘79 & ‘80) NFC Saighton’s Scud - O/H Janet Christensen
g ¥ & CMs FCAFC Windbourne’s Try Two - O Frances M. Ruff, H Joe Ruff
AFC Sunrise Zachary - O/H Gary Wilson

English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (35 entrants)
Judges: Les Girling & Tom Meyer  Co-Chairs: Henry Ens & Klaus Kyritz ® Secretary: Darlene Savage

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh Whisperpine’s Starter
O/H Blaine Mooney

2nd FC Spring Flash - O/H Henry Ens

3rd Windmillwood Storm - O/H Terry Pellow

4th ¥C Westernfield Buckshot Gunner - O/H Bob Stockmar

4 CMs Marshfields Mindy - O/H Stuart Lavalier
Canspan’s Magnum D-2 - O Roy & Billie Jo Hopkins, H Barney Ziegler
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1 8 Scotia Springer Club (39 entrants)
Judges: Tom Aunkst & Barry Noland ¢ Co-Chairs: Charles Racette & Ken Valin e Secretary: Tony Paravano

1st
NFTCh FT'Ch FC Patchwood’s Trapper
O Richard Lane, H Dick Vermazen

2nd FC Fetchfeather’s Valiant - O Sylvia Lane, H Dick Vermazen

3rd AFG FC Joysam's Simon - O/H Dominique Savoie

| 4th FC Saighton’s Storm - O/H Bob Bullard

CM and Haas Trophy FICh Saighton’s Sharp - O/H Dr. David McCurdy

CM  FC Strong’s Seamus - O L.S. 0'Connor, H David Jones

Kawartha Springer Club (49 entrants)
Judges: Janet Christensen & Frank O’Grady ® Chair: Jack Williams e Secretary: Janice Miller

1st

$ NFICh FTCh FC Royal’s Best Maggie
| O Fred St. Clair, H Ben Martin

di’

2nd and Haas Trophy FICh FC Windmillwood Storm - O Ewen MacMillan, H Dan Langhans

e 3rd FTCh AFC My Hi Hope - O/H Jeff Miller
"i 4th  FICh RuChars Rise & Shine - O Ruth Greening, H Gary Wilson

51,'

1 87 Edmonton Springer Spaniel Club (34 entrants)
Judges: Kerm Gillund & Ron McKay e Co-Chairs: Tim Eismann & Klaus Kyritz ® Secretary: Ray Nault

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh Whitlock’s Warrier
O/H Terry Pellow

| 2nd FICh FC Windmillwood Storm - O Ewen MacMillan, H Dan Langhans
8 3rd AFC FICh Kaymac's Kiltie - O/H John Eadie

& 4th NFCFICh AFC FC Pine Island Patches - O/H George Cherewan

| CMs FICh Glenrock Raeven - O/H Jamie Armour

Sealpin Spectrum - O/H Wallace Stewart
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1 8 8 English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (40 entrants)
Judges: Dan MacIntosh & Fred Neville e Co-Chairs: George Cherewan & John Eadie e Secretary: Darlene Savage

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh FC Sherwood’s Ace in the Hole
O/H Ewen MacMillan

2nd AFC FICh Kaymac's Kiltie - O/H John Eadie

3rd Breezy Point’s Krocket - O Cliff Wittal & Marty Knibbs, H Marty Knibbs
4th  NFC FICh AFC FC Pine Island Patches - O/H George Cherewan

Scotia Springer Club (49 entrants)
Judges: Bernie Castellani & Jack Porter e Chair: Eric Hiscock e Secretary: Jim Gore

PN

: 5
-~

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh FC Winnimac’s Widgeon
O Ed Anderson, H Dan Langhans

2nd FC FICh Grouse Wings Britches - O/H George Hickox

3rd Grouse Wings Swaps - O/H George Hickox

4th  ¥CFICh Sunrise’s Rebel Cause - O Sharon Parks, H Gary Wilson

CMs FC Dansmirth’s Fielder’s Choice - O/H Jim Paul

FICh Brookhaven’s Celebrety - O/H Ray Nault
FC AFC FICh Kaymac's Kiltie - O/H John Eadie

1 O Edmonton Springer Spaniel Club. (40 entrants)
Judges: Tom Byers & Jeff Miller o Co-Chairs: Klaus Kyritz & Heinz Pyszczyk © Secretary: Ross Campbell
N s

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh FC WIndmillwood Storm
O Ewen MacMillan, H Terry Pellow

' 2nd NAFC Orion’s Arch Rival - O Gene & Brenda Falkowski, H Gene Falkowski
3rd FC AFC FICh Kaymac's Kiltie - O/H John Eadie

4th  FICh Courtman’s Nancy - O/H Alex Stewart

CM  Breezy Point’s Erin - O/H Wayne Munroe

~
P
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1 99 Central Ontario Spaniel Club (62 entrants)

Jud"es Billie Jo Hopkins & Don Cande ® Chair: Lavern Forwell o Secretaries: Nancy Curry & Ann Jones (asst.)

1st
NFT'Ch FTCh FC Northern Thunder’s Rupert
O Roger Dolliff, H Dan Langhans

2nd Tridon’s Barbie Baloo - O Don & Trisha Bramwell, H Jim Devoll

3rd FICh FC NFC Windbourne Militant - O John M. Spengler, H Ben Martin
4th RuChar’s Shine on John - O John Lamendola, H Gary Wilson

CM and Haas Trophy FICh Raptor’s Roost Kestrel - 0/H James D. Armour

1 99 English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (47 entrants)

Judges: James D. Armour & Jerry Cacchio ® Co-Chairs: Mark Jorgensen & Joe Coady ® Secretary: Darlene Savage

uﬁ(. 1st
NFTCh FTCh AFC FC Pel T%on Roly
O/H Jeff Miller
2nd NAFC FC FICh Orion’s Arch Rival - O/H Gene Falkowski
3rd Hope’s Nitro Charger - O/H Jeff Miller
% 4th and Haas Trophy
| FICh Lockport’s Ketchum If You Can - O Millie Cherewan, H Marty Knibbs

1 Scotia Spaniel Club (62 entrants)
]udgcs Dan MacIntosh & Barney Ziegler ® Chair: Greg Mitchell e Secretary: Jim Gore

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FT'Ch Black Powder

O Dan Campbell, H Marty Knibbs

2nd FICh Breezy Point's Wenceslas - O/H Tom Bratrud

3rd Sunrise Ringer - O Julie Hogan, H Gary Wilson

4th  FICh Breezy Point’s Krocket - O Cliff Wittal & Marty Knibbs, H Marty Knibbs
CMs FICh Sunrise Northern Dawn - O/H Vic Rocha

FICh Ossipee Mountain’s KaBoom - O Kelly H. Cotiaux, H Robb Cotiaux
Novaway Harvard Man - O/H Jim Paul
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1 99 Calgary English Springer Spaniel Club (56 entrants)

Judges: Jack Porter & Dan Langhans e Chair: Ian Holmes e Secretaries: Ed & Hilda Anderson

1st
NFICh (‘92 & ‘94) FTCh FC AFC Pel Tan Roly
O/H Jeff Miller

' 2nd and Haas Trophy FICh Expressway's Magnet - O/H Clay Earl
3rd FTCh AFC Tridon’s Orion Ms American Pie - O Don & Trisha Bramwell, H Marty Knibbs
4th NFC AFC Greenbriar Raider - O/H Janet Christensen
CMs FICh FC Grouse Wing Swaps - O E.A. Shankel, H George Hickox
FICh Tridon’s Barbi Baloo - O Don & Trisha Bramwell, H Trisha Bramwell
Benjamin Tom of Wintermoor - O/H Bob Bullard

astern Ontario Springer Spaniel Club (74 entrants)
Judges: Tom Meyer & Terry Pellow ¢ Co-Chairs: Vic Rocha & Clay Earl e Secretary: Richard Mongeon

1st
NFTCh FTCh Denalisunflo’s Tisa

O R.E. French, H Gary Wllson

2nd NFTCh (‘92 & ‘94) FTCh FC AFC Pel T%on Roly - O/H Jeff Miller
3rd and Haas Trophy FICh Expressway’s Magnet - O/H Clay Earl
4th FC Royal Scandal - O Duncan Nixon, H Ben Martin

CMs AFC Turtlecreek Misty Morning - O/H Art Rodger

FICh Breezy Point’s Wenceslas - O/H Tom Bratrud
Royal’s Assistant Coach - O Leamon Ames, H Ben Martin

Saskatchewan English Springer Club (52 entrants)

Judges: John Mitchell & Pat Fisher o Co-Chairs: Greg Darby & Shelley Knibbs  Secretary: Carol Barth

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh FTCh Cee Gem’s Champagne
. ODan Combot, H Ed Spooner

) #f‘ 2nd Stonebroke’s Tick Fever - O Ken & Mary Forney, H Ken Forney
% 3rd FICh Courtman’s Lamplighter - O Rob Blencowe, H Clay Earl
4th  FICh FC Sunrise RInger - O Julie Hogan, H Gary Wilson
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1 7 Club de Chiens de Chasse de Qu_bec (73 entrants)
Judges: Kerm Gillund & Roy Hopkins e Chair: Pierre Fecteau  Secretary: Vivianne Fecteau

. 1st
NFTCh FTCh AFC Blackriver’s Keno
O/H Jeff Miller

2nd FC Parker Sir Roberts - O Doug Roberts, H Dan Langhans
3rd NFC Denalisunflo’s Ring - O R.E. French, H Gary Wilson
4th and Haas Trophy Stonebrigg’s Abitt-ODash - O/H Casey Butz
CMs NAFC EC FTCh Ivanhoe’s Irish Twist - O/H Bill Cosgrove

AFC Turtlecreek Misty Morning - O/H Art Rodger

Edmonton Springer Spaniel Club (68 entrants)
Judges: Bill Cosgrove & Alex Stewart o Co-Chairs: Klaus Kyritz & Richard Turner e Secretary: Ross Campbell

g%~ 1st and Haas Trophy
%, NFTCh FTCh Birdrose Fury of Webbswood
O David McCurdy, H John Mitchell

2nd AFC Raintrees Lazarus - O/H Edward Faraci

& 3rd FICh Courtman’s Lightwynn Raska - O Jim & Kaye McCreedy, H Jim McCreedy
L% 4th  Skaar’s Whitlock’s Warlock - O/H John Wright

. ﬂ CMs Star of Wild Flush - O Charles Mayo, H Shelley Barlow

FC AFC FICh Pride On Joy's Sunrise Zoomer - O Julie Hogan,

Donna & Bernard Thompson, H Gary Wilson

FC AFC FICh Welshwood's Lady Chatterly

Sudbury and District Kennel Club (117 entrants)
Judges: Bob Sansom & Marty Knibbs e Chair: Cosimo Cristo ® Secretary: Tony Paravano

1st
. CNFTCh Brandy’s Big Ben
| O Leaman Ames, H Ben Martin

. 2nd CNFTCh Birdrowe Fury of Webbswood - O Dr. David McCurdy, H John S. Mitchell
| 3rd and Haas Trophy FICh KC's Abitt Flashy - O/H Casey Butz

. 4th FICh Stonebrigg’s Abitt O Dash - O/H Casey Butz

. CMs FC Griffin’s Pride Rocky - O Mark Rose, H Paul McGagh

Doubletrees Double Down - O/H Tom Menzel

Prairie West's Best - O/H Alex Stewart

H/H David J. Jones - H/H David J. Jones
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2 O O O English Springer Spaniel Club of Manitoba (98 entrants)
Judges: Ben Martin & Clay Earl e Chair: Joseph Coady e Secretary: Darlene Savage
. ps

1st
NFTCh FTCh Parker Sir Roberts

O Doug Roberts, H Dan Langhans

2nd FC AFC FTCh Door Creek Megan - O Charles Nelson, H Bill Boeckman
3rd and Haas Trophy Zeloies Incurrere Phasianus - O Larry Zieman, H Rob Barlow
4th  FC FICh Jazzzes Royal Stone - O Greg Kane, H Jason Givens

CMs Sundee Okanagan Clumbria Haas Trophy - O/H John Eadie

NFC AFC Eagle Brae’s Good Sport - O Jim & Kim Naber, H Tom Menzel

FICh Flushing Wing Hair Trigger - O Lisa Milton, H Steve Milton

Denalisunflo’s Nailer - O/H Jerry Barrett

2 O 0 Scotia Springer Club (98 entrants)
Judges: Joe Coady & Tom Menzel  Chair: Bruce Outhouse  Secretary. Heather Levy

1st and Haas Trophy
NFTCh AFC GreShar Cruise Control

0O Jack Williams & Chris Barriage, H John Mitchell
2nd NFICh FC Parker Sir Roberts - O Doug Roberts, H Dan Langhans

3rd FC AFC FTCh Fieldbourn’s Ruger - O Dean Reinke & Catherine Lewis, H Dean Reinke
4th Bourdfield’s Cartouche - O/H Pierre Asselin

CMs FC AFC Door Creek Jake - O Chuck Nelson, H Jason Givens

FICh Macheewynn’s Miska - O Bev & Cliff Vinke, H Jim Keller

Courtman’s Prairie Sage - O Bryce Stewart, H Alex Stewart

Judges: Klaus Kyritz & Jamie Armour ® Co-Chairs: Tom Briggs & Ian Holmes  Secretaries: Ed & Hilda Anderson

2 0 O 2 Calgary English Springer Spaniel Club (86 entrants)

“ 2% 1st and Haas Trophy
%8, CNFTCh FC Sunrise Texas Tornado

O Hugh Davdison, H Marty Knibbs

2nd FICh FC AFC Skaar’s Whitlock’s Warlock - O/H John Wright

3rd FICh Expressway's Flashy Splashndash - O Don Bramwell, H Marty Knibbs
4th  FICh Stonebrokes High Roller - O Sue Deveraux, H Gene Deveraux

CMs The Magician - O Paul Black & Clyde Stanely, H Paul Black

FC Oahe Sentinel - O John Mullin, H Tom Ness
FICh Crystal Creek Mick’s Bullet - O Frank Wiseman, H John Mitchel
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2 OO South Western Ontario Spaniel Club (99 entrants)
Judges: Alex Smith & Gary Wilson  Chair: Steve Milton  Secretary: Liliane Hanson

1st
NFTCh FC Samantha’s Loyal Flush

O Leaman Ames, H Ben Martin

2nd and Haas Trophy Longbrier Sage - O/H Bruce Outhouse

3rd FC CFC Robinsmoor Frolic - O Fred & Sue Neuville, H Marty Knibbs
4th  NFC FC AFC Moutain Evens Raeve - O/H Casey Sajdak

CMs FICh AFC Deveraux’s Madeline Rose - O/H Gene Deveraux

FICh Pit Asselin - O/H Mario Gagnon
FICh Flushing Wing Burn It Up - O/H_John Mitchell

2 OO Saskatchewan English Springer Spaniel Club (90 entrants)
Judges: Tom Bratrud & Tom Ness ® Co-Chairs: Greg Darby & Shelley Knibbs e Secretary: Jolene Simon

"9

1st and Haas Trogljgf
CNFTCH FT'CH Rolling Oaks Sumday Bud
O Harold & Heather Wiltse, H Harold Wiltse

2nd FICh Just For The Hell Abitt - O Arley & Linda Elliot, H Arley Elliot
3rd Flushing Wing Dark and Dirty - O/H Greg Miller
4th  Warrener’s California Quail - O/H Paul G. McGagh

2 0 O Montreal Gun Dog Club (80 entrants)
Judges: Mike Noland & Arley Elliot ® Chair: Pierre Fecteau ® Secretary: Vivianne Fecteau

1st
CNFTCh FC Warrener’s California Quail Storm
O/H Paul McGagh

2nd Deveraux’s High Rollin Trouble - O Gene Deveraux, H Marty Knibbs
3rd NFTCh FTCh FC Sunrise Texas Tornado - O Steve & Phyllis Beyer, H Marty Knibbs
4th  ¥C FICh Denalisunflos Blanca Perro - O Peter Rainey, H Jason Givens
CMs and Haas Trophy

FICh Abitt and Costello - O Glenn Baron, H Casey Butz

FICh Flushing Wing Jazz Man - O John Fillier, H John Mitchell
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Prairie Spaniel Club (78 entrants)

Judges: Paul McGagh & Richard Turner ® Chair: Alice Stewart o Secretary: Jim Willis

1st
GreShar Big Boss Man
O/H Gregory Mitchell
2nd Seer of Skaar - O/H John Wright
3rd Bush Busters Isabella - O/H Stan Pappas
4th Lighthouse Drive Me To Drink - O Timothy Lowe, H Jason Givens
CMs and Haas Trophy
Paragon’s Eustis E. Wart - O Gary & Mhari Peschel, H Marty Knibbs

Expressway’s High Country Jade - O Karen Mroczek, H Casey Butz
Sunrise Texas Tornado - O Steve and Phyllis Beyer, H Marty Knibb

2 0 07 Central Ontario Spaniel Club (104 entrants)
Judges: Bruce Outhouse & Larry Francovich e Chair: Alex Smith e Secretary: Pat Epp

1st

CNFC AFC O’Gallahers Bryg

O Robert Montler, H Marty Knibbs

2nd Lucifer’s Saint Louis Blues - O Chris Barrow, H Gary Wilson

3rd Puckerbrush Briley Full Choke - O/H Vern Knapp

4th and Haas Trophy Curragh Storm - O/H Alex Stewart

CMs Expressway’s High Country Jade - O Karen Mroczek, H Casey Butz
Flushing Wiong Ka Kickity Katie - O Dave McCurdy, H John Mitchell
Harrock’s Hera - O Hugh Davidson, H Andre Trudel
Crosswind’s Jake Bentley - O Paul Hanscom, H Marty Knibbs
Rytex Redundant - O Vicky Thomas, H Paul McGagh

Devils Creek Flushing Dog Club (72 entrants)
Judges: Alice Stewart & Peter Rainey e Chair: Joe Coady ® Secretary: Terri Bessey

0 1st

. CNFC Cedar Boughs Slipshot
O Bill Willett, H Marty Knibbs
2nd CNFC NFC AFC Crosswind’s Warpath - O Kevin Battastoni, H Jim Keller
3rd AFC Whispering Pines Magnitude - O Gary & Mhari Peschel, H Marty Knibbs
4th Rytex Redundant - O Vicky Thomas, H Paul McGagh
CMs Expressway's High Country Jade - O Karen Mroczek, H Casey Butz

Seer of Skaar - O/H Jon Wright

Expressway’s Retrievin’ Fool - O Robert Montler, H Marty Knibbs
0 Sue Neville, H Marty Knibbs - O Sue Neville, H Marty Knibbs
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2 O 09 PEI Springer Club and Scotia Springer Club (105 entrants)

Judges: Bill Cosg y Butz ® Co-Chairs: Greg Mitchell & Bruce Outhouse  Secretary: Heather Levy

1st
*  CNFTCH FICH “Rise” Prairie Meadow’s
Rise “N Shout

'O Craig Foss, H Marty Knibbs
2nd FICH Haas Trophy Talbot's Trophy “Shaaka’” Skaar’s Saphire Shaaka - O/H Tom Bratrud
3rd “Klzzy’ Rosebay Clove - O Vicky Thomas, H Paul McGagh
4th “Chance” Adamsmark 2nd Chance - O David R. Adams, H Marty Knibbs
CMs “Spydie” FC/CFC Mallowdale Cassy, SH - O Olivia SteeleMortimer, H Paul McGagh

“Slip” CNFG/FC/AFC/CEC Cedar Bough's Slipshot - O William Willett, H Marty Knibbs
“Storm” Warrener’s California Quail - O/H Paul McGagh

2 O 1 Calgary English Springer Spaniel Club (89 entrants)
Judges: Michel Bourdeau & Jason Givens ® Chair: Vicky Holmes Assistant Chairman: Ian Holmes  Secretary: Ian Forrester

1st
Warrener’s Wilson’s Plover

O Sue Wilson, H Paul G. McGagh

2nd Sunrise Z Man - O Cindy Goode Wilson, H Cindy & Gary Goode Wilson
3rd Woodstorm Snow Viper - O Vicky Thomas, H Vicky Thomas/Paul G. McGagh
4th Rosebay Clover - O Vicky Thomas, H Paul G. McGagh

CMs Corazon Beau - O Vicky Thomas, H Mike Delaney

Windyplains High Voltage - O Robert Montler, H Marty Knibbs

Gaspereaumtn Outlaw Harley - O/H Andre Trudel

Sudbury and District Kennel Club (77 entrants)
Judges: Jim Willis & Gil White e Chair: Pat McAvoy ® Secretary: Ron Larwood

W

4 , ONFC CEC Lady Caramel
. ® O Tanya McCaffrey, H Bill McCaffrey

2nd Scataway Patchwork Boy - O Karen Koopman, H Dan Lussen
3rd Warrener’s PiedBilled Grebe - O/H Joe Coady
4th Warrener’s California Quail - O/H Paul G. McGagh
CMs CFC AFC Hometowne Willard - O/H Mike A Noland
Woodstorm Snow Viper - O Vicky Thomas, H V. Thomas & P. McGagh
Mainitoulin Crazy Canuck - O/H Cosimo Cristo
O/H John Halpin III - O/H John Halpin III
Harvest Moon’s Cinnamon Girl - O/H Randy Bartsch
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2 O 1 Saskatchewan English Springer Spaniel Club Inc. (66 entrants)
Judges: Alex Stewart & Alex Smith © Co-Chairs: Glen Simon & Shelley Knibbs  Secretary/Treasurer: Audrey Kuehn

1st and Haas Trophy
Spurvalley’s Bushbuster

O/H Greg Royer

2nd Flushingwing Tazmanian Devil - O/H Frank Wiseman

3rd Salmy’s Shamrock Mist - O Mike Knudson, H Mike Wallace
4th  Woodstorm Snow Viper - O Vicky Thomas, H Paul McGagh
CMs Expressway's Kai - O Walter Morris, H Steve Beyer

Salmy’s August Singleshot - O Barney Custer, H Mike Wallace

Salmy’s Master Piece - O Frank Wiseman, H Mike Wallace
Seer of Skaar - O/H John Wright

Central Ontario Spaniel Club (66 entrants)
Judges: Alice Stewart & John Halpin IIT e Chair: Alex Smith  Secretary: Pat Epp

1st and Haas Trophy
BlackRiver’s Tanner
O/H Jeffrey Miller

2nd Scataway Patchwork Boy - O Karen Koopman, H Dan Lussen
3rd Raintree Sugar Britches of Salmy - O Benjamin Cowan, H Michael Wallace
4th  Sunrise Ranger Boardway - O Dave Morse, H Gary Wilson

. CMs Sunrise Dance of the Spirits - O Ted Lagala, H Gary Wilson
Nels’ Champagne Lady - O James A Nelson, H Paul McGagh
Harvest Moon’s Montana Triple - O Jeff Squire, H Paul McGagh
Salmy’s Shamrock Mist - O Michael Knudson, H Michael Wallace
Warrener’s Jenny Wren - O Vicky Thomas, H Paul McGagh
Longbrier Great White - O/H Bruce Outhouse

2 0 1 4 Prairie Spaniel Club (50 entrants)
Judges: Bruce Outhouse & Ken Willis e Chair: Alex Stewart o Secretary: Alice Stewart

1st

NFTCH Dawson Lee Faithful
. O/H Jeffrey Miller
| 2nd & Haas Trophy

NAFC FC AFG NAFTCh FTCH Flushing Wing Annie - O Fred Musone, H Jim Keller
3rd FICH AFTCH AFC Flushing Wing Tazmanian Devil - O Frank Wiseman
4th  FC FICH Sunrise Dance of the Spirits JH - O Ted Lagala, H Gary Wilson
CMs FTCH FC Southswell Stoke - O/H John Wright

Courtman’s Buck-00 - O Wally Stewart H Alex Stewart
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2 O 1 PEI Springer Club and Scotia Springer Club (48 entrants)
Judges: Clay Earl & Joe Coady e Co-Chairs: Bruce Outhouse & Diana McCammon  Secretary: Heather Levy
w A

B ) 1st and Haas Trophy
¥ CNFC FC CFC Sunrise Sally II
O Rick Walker, H Gary Wilson

2nd FICH Flushingwing Marlee - O Ranald Simms, H John Mitchell
3rd FICH AFTCH AFC Flushingwing Tazmanian Devil - O/H Frank Wiseman
4th  Salmy’s Sweet Irish Brogue - O Herbert Zeh, H Mike Wallace
CMs Kintail Kipper - O/H Bruce Outhouse
Belwind To Infinity and Beyond - O Drew Goldsmith, H John Mitchell
Sunrise Tejeo Star - O Kelly Brannen, H Cindy Goody Wilson
Sunrise Finnegan - O Doug and Heather Krause, H Cindy Goody Wilson

South Western Ontario Spaniel Club (51 entrants)
Judges: Tom Bratrud & Marty Knibbs e Co-Chairs: Frank Wiseman & Clay Earl ¢ Secretary: Gunther Manz

1st
2xNFTCH FC AFC Dawsonlee Faithful
O/H Jeffrey Miller
| 2nd Sunrise Pablo - O Laurence Higley, H Gary Wilson
3rd Courtman’s Rockin Dublin - O/H Alex & Alice Stewart
4th  Courtman’s Rocky Delta IBIS - O Kevin Stewart, H Alex Stewartt
CMs Sunrise Stella - O Kelly Brannen, H Gary Wilson
FICH AFTCH Kintail Kipper - O/H Bruce Outhouse
Chinachgook Frankel - O/H Jeffrey Miller
Starbury Sparrow - O/H Shane Cresswell
Narvin's Phantom Brew Pivo - O John McCaffrey, H Clay Earl

Spaniel Club (54 entrants)

ver ® Chair: Myra Bratrud e Secretary: Tim Bashforth

1st
NFTCH AFTCH AFC Southhaven’s Pathfinder
" O Michael Pollock, H Clay Earl

2nd FC Sunrise Pablo - O Laurence Higle, H Gary Wilson

3rd NAFICH AFTCH FICH FC Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis
O Kevin Stewart, H Alex Stewart

4th NAFTCH AFTCH FTCH Courtman’s Rockin Dublin
O/H — Alex & Alice Stewart

CMs Spurvalley Vesper’s Gabriel - O/H Greg Royer
Sunrise Dreamcatcher - O/H John Hynes
SKAAR’S BRAZEN BADGER - O/H Rodney Jaeger

s

T i . e A
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2 O 1 PEI and Scotia Springer Spaniel Clubs (54 entrants)
Judges: Jason Givens & Greg Royer ® Co-Chairs: Bruce Outhouse & Diana McCammon e Secretary: Cindy Trudel,

L EEE

\ ‘? 1st & Haas Trophy
NAFTCH AFTCH FTCH FC Courtman’s
Rocky Delta Ibis

O Kevin Stewart, H Alex Stewart

2nd ENFICH Rytex Reba - O/H Jeffery miller
3rd FICH AFTCH Thistle’s Brambles and Briars - O/H Jeffery Cubbit
4th  CFC Pheasant Feathers Cove Creek Badger MH - O/H John Dunn
CMs NAFTCH AFTCH FICH Courtman’s Rockin Dublin
0 Alex & Alice Stewart, H Alex Stewart
FC CFC Sunrise Pablo - O Larry Higley, H Gary Wilson
Salmy’s Badger of Beargarden - O Stephen & Lisa Wegner, H Mike Wallace
AFC Blackbrier’s Knob Creek Bootlegger - O Mike Polack, H Clay Earl
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Catalogue

1. BELWIND CARLY’S
MASTERPEICE (Tia)

CKC Reg No.: AS535509 Sex: Female
DOB: 2013-09-09

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Blair Lanctot

Sire: NFC FC FTCh AFTCh Salmy’s
Master Piece JH

Dam: FTCh Expressway’s Carly
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Blair LANCTOT

Handler: Clay EARL

2. FC Z&Z7’S ROCKEYS QUAKE
(Quake)

Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2010-10-06
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Peter D Zuleger

Sire: AFC Cadiz Country Tanner

Dam: FC AFC Fallen Wings Z & Z's Ringer
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Gary RIDDLE, Joshua RIDDLE
Handler: Gary RIDDLE, Joshua RIDDLE

3. FC AFC CEDAR LANE MR.
KNIBBS MH (Knibbs)

Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2013-06-28
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Josh Davis

Sire: FC AFC Sagemoors Silver Bullit
Dam: AFC Osage Meant To Be

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Todd ALLEN

Handler: Clay EARL

4. NEL'S ARIZONA BEAUTY (Frieda)
Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2017-08-15
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Jeff T and Arlene ] Anderson
Sire: NFTCh FICh FIC AFTC
Blackriver’s Tanner

Dam: AFC Tara Dawn of Willowbrook
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: James NELSON

Handler: Gary RIDDLE

5. FTCH AFTCH COURTMAN'S
SUREWIN (Jag)

CKC Reg No.: XL355121 Sex: Male
DOB: 2010-06-07

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Ronald Hillman

Sire: Curragh Storm

Dam: Coveyquest's Lil Rascal
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Alex STEWART
Handler: Alex STEWART

6. ABITT OF TEXAS BEANS (Beans)
CKC Reg No.: 1114471 Sex: Female
DOB: 2011-01-27

Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: A R Ginn

Sire: Glenugies Duke Of Tiptop Jack
Dam: Chyknell Red Kite

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Casey BUTZ

Handler: Casey BUTZ

7. COURTMAN'S CURRAGH (Cad)
CKC Reg No.: DN666320 Sex: Male
DOB: 2016-07-10

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: A&A Stewart

Sire: NAFTCH AFTCH Courtman’s
Buck Ooh

Dam: Courtman’s Echo Of Grandview
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Alex STEWART, Alice STEWART
Handler: Alex STEWART, Alice STEWART

8. ABITT OF A CHOCOLATE KISS
(Hershey)

CKC Reg No.: CE614489 Sex: Male
DOB: 2015-03-28

Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: Carol Butz

Sire: Tatonka Flats Max

Dam: Abitt Sunny Sunshine

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: John DZERDZ

Handler: Casey BUTZ

9. SPURVALLEY VESPER’S FOXY
(Foxey)

CKC Reg No.: CL615457 Sex: Female
DOB: 2015-06-11

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Greg Royer

Sire: Sunrise Zach of Farview

Dam: Spurvalley's Yankee Gamble
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Nancy HOLLAND

Handler: Nancy HOLLAND

10. ENFTCH RYTEX REBA (Pepsi)
CKC Reg No.: 1136792 Sex: Female
DOB: 2014-05-24

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: AM T Naylor

Sire: Hollydrive Kurt
Dam: Cidwr Daisy

Place of Birth: Elsewhere
Owner: Jeffrey MILLER
Handler: Jeffrey MILLER

11. BELWIND BADASS (Axel)
CKC Reg No.: CE598996 Sex: Male
DOB: 2015-03-14

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Blair Lancott

Sire: FTCh AFTCh AFC Flushingwing
Tazzmanian Devil JH

Dam: FTCh Expressway’s Carly
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Clay EARL

Handler: Clay FARL

12. FC TUCKER'S LITTLE BO (Bo)
Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2013-09-27
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: George and Cheryl Shaw
Sire: Worspans Finn of Connemara
Dam: Sadie Savanna of Creekside
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Rory HALL

Handler: Gary RIDDLE

13. COLDWATERS SUPERNATURAL
(Annie)

Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2015-07-15
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Micheal ] Pollack

Sire: CNFC CFC CAFC AFC Southaven's
Pathfinder

Dam: AFC Blackbrier’s Rittenhouse Rye
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Clay EARL

Handler: Clay EARL

14. ROCKEY'S RIOT’S LITTLE
MAYHEM (May)

Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2018-04-16
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Kim Mitchell

Sire: Rockey’s Lets Start A Riot

Dam: Wyldwoods Big Lost River Maisey Mae
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Joshua RIDDLE, Gary RIDDLE
Handler: Joshua RIDDLE, Gary RIDDLE

15. STARBURY SPIRIT OF AURORA

(Poppy)
Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2015-10-11

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
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Breeder: Ted Lagala

Sire: FC Sunrise Dance of the Spirits JH
Dam: Windrift Honeybee

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Shane CRESSWELL

Handler: Dan LUSSEN

16. SARACEN SPARKS OF
ROCKEY'S (Sparks)

Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2017-12-29
Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: Susan Sarracino-Deihl and
Robert E Deihl

Sire: NFC Warrener’s Sky Lark

Dam: Saracen Wind in the Willows
MHDJ

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Gary RIDDLE, Joshua RIDDLE
Handler: Gary RIDDLE, Joshua RIDDLE

17. SUNRISE’S UNCLE BAILEY
(Bailey)

Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2016-07-02
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: James Boone

Sire: FC CFC Mulligan Too SH

Dam: Sunrise Josie

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: M Cameron (Camie) BARROW
Handler: Jim KELLER, Phil HORNER

18. WARRENER'S TULLINADALY
(Tully)

CKC ERN No.: ERN17000868

Sex: Female DOB: 2014-05-18
Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: James Fairclough

Sire: NFC FC Warrener's Whip-Poor-Will
Dam: Annie Oakley

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Vicky THOMAS

Handler: Paul G MCGAGH

19. FC AFC CFC JUNEAU'S GYPSY
GIRL (Juneau)

CKC ERN No.: ERN17000490

Sex: Female DOB: 2015-05-13
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Michael F Nolan

Sire: NAFC FC AFC Pheasant Feathers
Black Powder JH

Dam: FC AFC Z&Z's Sky Dancer of
Fallen Wings

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Joel And Ann THEISEN
Handler: James KELLER
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20. WARRENER'S JENNY WREN
(Charlie)

CKC ERN No.: ERN12000859

Sex: Female DOB: 2010-01-15
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Vicky L Thomas

Sire: FC Clarburgh Eclipse of Ladecourt
Dam: FC Rytex Relie

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Vicky THOMAS

Handler: Paul MCGAGH

21. SKAAR’S MIDWINTER
EDANA (Aspen)

CKC Reg No.: FA698596 Sex: Female
DOB: 2017-01-17

Breed: Spaniel (Field)

Breeder: Tom Bratrud

Sire: Skaar’s Summer Solstice
Dam: FTICH AFTCH Squareclose
Guinn at Skaar

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Rachael HENDERSON
Handler: Mark HENDERSON

22. AFTCH SKAAR’S STOBCROSS
ARRAN (Arran)

CKC Reg No.: WQ309016

Sex: Female DOB: 2009-08-06
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Tan Forrester

Sire: FICH AFTCH Skaar’s Sapphire
Shaaka

Dam: Skaar’s Iceni Crimora

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Ian FORRESTER

Handler: Tan FORRESTER

23. DEEPFLEET DEFERO (Rook)
Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2013-09-17
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Peter Avery

Sire: Belveden Vatanen

Dam: Rosebay Fuchsia of Deepfleet
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Steve BENDER

Handler: Clay FARL

24. ABITT ISZY MIA (Iszy)

CKC Reg No.: (J617016 Sex: Female
DOB: 2015-05-26

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Casey L Butz (0848572)
Sire: Bushbuster’s Quick Draw
Dam: Flaxdale Nina

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Aldo ZANON

Handler: Casey BUTZ

25. FLUSHINGWING GREAT BIG
SEA (Ocean)

CKC Reg No.: ZQ487500 Sex: Female
DOB: 2012-08-22

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Eric M. Levy

Sire: FICh Belwind Willie

Dam: FTCh Flushingwing Mega Pixel
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Clay EARL

Handler: Clay EARL

26. ABITT OF A DUMB BLONDE
(Mudd)

CKC Reg No.: AQ539417 Sex: Female
DOB: 2013-08-08

Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: Casey Butz

Sire: Not 4 Abitt

Dam: Mallowdale Keefe

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Casey BUTZ

Handler: Casey BUTZ

27.FTCH AFTCH BUSHBUSTER’S
COLT 45 (Colt)

CKC Reg No.: DJ654057 Sex: Male
DOB: 2016-05-25

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Wade Chipman

Sire: 2X NAFTCH NSC AFTCH FICH FC
Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis

Dam: Bushbuster’s Addie

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Stan PAPPAS

Handler: Stan PAPPAS

28. FTCH AFTCH GASPEREAUMTN
KISS MY BRITCHES (Britches)
CKC Reg No.: YQ421553

Sex: Female DOB: 2011-08-16
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Cynthia trudel

Sire: NFC FC FTCh AFTCh Salmy’s
Master Piece JH

Dam: Gaspereaumtn Easter Bunny
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Cynthia TRUDEL

Handler: Andre TRUDEL

29. FC FTCH AFTCH A.G.
'WHITEWATER (Ripley)

CKC Reg No.: 1113299 Sex: Male
DOB: 2010-05-09

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Bill Brockett

Sire: Squareclose Vinnie

Dam: Squareclose Ria

Place of Birth: Elsewhere



Owner: Marlene O’CONNELL
Handler: Marlene O’CONNELL

30. NELS' TIP OF THE SWORD (Ugg)
Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2013-05-13
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: James A Nelson

Sire: NFTCh FTCh FTC AFTC
Blackriver’s Tanner

Dam: FC Nels’ Jigsaw’s Viper

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Nelson JAMES

Handler: Gary RIDDLE

31. BLACKBRIER’S WHITE
LIGHINING (Whitey)

Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2017-04-05
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Michael J Pollack

Sire: FICH Belwind Willie

Dam: AFC Blackbrier’s Rittenhouse Rye
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Josh DAVIS

Handler: Clay EARL

32. KCZASTAPHAAR KCZMO
(Kramer)

CKC Reg No.: 1132837 Sex: Male
DOB: 2016-04-30

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Rebecca & Joshua Riddle,
Lehi, Ut Usa

Sire: Tuckers Little Bo

Dam: Rockys Rebecca’s Miss
Bellatrix Lestrange “Trixi”

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Marlene O’CONNELL
Handler: Marlene O’CONNELL

33. FTCH BELWIND WILLIE (Willie)
CKC Reg No.: YG415886 Sex: Male
DOB: 2011-04-10

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Blair M Lanctot

Sire: NFC FC FTCh Salmy’s Master
Piece JH

Dam: FTCh Expressway’s Carly
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Clay EARL

Handler: Clay EARL

34. ROCKEY'S TJ (Tj)

Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2015-05-16
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Joshua and Rebecca Riddle
Sire: FC AFC Frostfield’s Tommy SH
Dam: Rockeys Rebecca’s Miss
Bellatrix Lestrange

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Kirk CAMMACK

Handler: Gary RIDDLE

35. COURTMAN’S RIVER MIST
TRACKER (Tracker)

CKC Reg No.: DL664851 Sex: Female
DOB: 2016-06-28

Breed: Spaniel (Field)

Breeder: Alec Stewart & Alice E. Stewart
Sire: 2X NAFTCH CNFC AFTCH FICH
FC Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis
Dam: Courtman’s Miss Kara

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Mark HENDERSON

Handler: Mark HENDERSON

36. FC FALLEN WINGS TRIPLE
THREAT (TRIO) (Trio)

Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2016-02-18
Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: Rumi Schroeder and
Michael Schroeder

Sire: NFCH FC Warrener's CHUCK
WILL'S WIDOW MH

Dam: Fallen Wings Whitney

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Terry STUBBS

Handler: Paul MCGAGH

37. NAFTCH AFTCH FTCH AFC
COURTMAN’S ROCKIN DUBLIN
(Dublin)

CKC Reg No.: AE500600 Sex: Male
DOB: 2013-03-07

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Alex and Alice Stewart
Sire: FICh Curragh Storm

Dam: Courtman’s Echo of Grandview
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Alex and Alice STEWART
Handler: Alex and Alice STEWART

38. FC QUAILMOOR QUIP (Pun)
Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2015-05-19
Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: Tawney Crawford and
William R. Bob Crawford

Sire: Leawyn Laseo

Dam: FC AFC Quailmoor Quite Right MH
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Vicky L THOMAS

Handler: Paul 6 MCGAGH

39. COURTMAN’S ROCKY
BOWMORE (Bow)

CKC Reg No.: DL666012 Sex: Male
DOB: 2016-06-28

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: A&A Stewart

Sire: 2X NAFTCH NFTCH AFTCH FTCH
FC Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis
Dam: Courtman’s Miss Kara

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Kevin STEWART

Handler: Alex STEWART

40. SKAAR’S ASGARD FREYJA
(Freyja)

CKC Reg No.: DAG42875 Sex: Female
DOB: 2016-01-25

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Tom Bratrud

Sire: FTCH Skaar’s Summer Solstice
Dam: AFICH FICH Squarclose Guinn
At Skaar

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Thomas BRATRUD

Handler: Thomas BRATRUD

41. FC PONDVIEW II'S SECRET
AGENT (J.B.)

CKC ERN No.: ERN14000472

Sex: Male DOB: 2010-02-01
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Jennifer & John Hafner
Sire: Bodie of Flintshire, SH

Dam: Scataway Patchwork Girl
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Daniel A. LUSSEN, Elisabeth
STRAUS

Handler: Daniel A. LUSSEN

42. FTCH AFTCH ABSOLUTE’S
BLADERUNNER WILLOW CGN WS
JH (Willow)

CKC Reg No.: 1121095 Sex: Female
DOB: 2012-09-09

Breed: Spaniel (English Cocker)
Breeder: Jedediah & Nicole Geer
Sire; FC Oahe Diamond in the Ruff Ruff
Dam: Absolute’s Cookies and Cream
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Tim BASHFORTH

Handler: Tim BASHFORTH

43. FC SCATAWAY LOWER CREEK
JOSEPH, MH (Joe)

CKC ERN No.: ERN13000533 Sex:
Male DOB: 2010-10-02

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Constance L. Kieckhefer
Sire: FG Pondview’s Smudge MH
Dam: AFC Lower Creek Stella MH
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Karen L. KOOPMAN
Handler: Daniel A. LUSSEN

44. ROYAL'S SAMANTHA II
(Sam)

Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2015-07-15
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Ronn Rockensock

Sire: Syncerus Sweep

Dam: Annie Get Your Gun of Windrift
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Lea AMES

Handler: Lea AMES
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45. HILLCOUNTRY HOT FEET
(Fancy)

Listed Sex: Female DOB: 2017-06-11
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Steve an mary kane

Sire: FC AFC Strongs Task Force
Dam: AFC Kane Majestic Midnight
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Chad LEONARD

Handler: Clay FARL

46. FTCH AFTCH NARVIN'S FRED
(Fred)

CKC Reg No.: BL566100 Sex: Male
DOB: 2014-06-03

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: T. McCaffrey

Sire: NFC NAFC FC AFC NFTCH
NAFICH FICH AFTCH Blackriver’s
Tanner

Dam: NFICH FICH Lady Caramel
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Andre TRUDEL

Handler: Andre TRUDEL

47. HEARTHROCK POLAR
VORTEX (Ice)

CKC Reg No.: 1128777 Sex: Female
DOB: 2014-01-12

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Richard Krueger

Sire: Kidnais Skipper

Dam: FC AFC Hearthrock Makers Mark
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Richard KRUEGER

Handler: Clay EARL

48. COURTMAN’S MADAME
TASHITA (Tash)

CKC Reg No.: DL665002 Sex: Female
DOB: 2016-06-28

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: A&A Stewart

Sire: 2X NAFTCH NSC AFTCH FICH FC
Courtman’s Rocky Delta Ibis

Dam: Courtman’s Miss Kara

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Alexander STEWART, Alice
STEWART

Handler: Alexander STEWART, Alice
STEWART

49, PHEASANT FEATHERS JAXX
OF TAZZMAN (Jaxx)

CKC Reg No.: 1136998 Sex: Male
DOB: 2013-06-08

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Carlos Cuevos

Sire: FICh, AFTCh, AFC Flushingwing
Tazzmanian Devil JH
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Dam: Newstarrts Going Zaza

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Frank WISEMAN, Clay EARL
Handler: Clay FARL, Frank WISEMAN

50. ABITT AMBITIOUS JH (Abby)
CKC Reg No.: DW692832

Sex: Female DOB: 2016-11-06
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Casey L. Butz

Sire: Bushbuster’s Quick Draw

Dam: Flaxdale Nina

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Richard MURPHY

Handler: Richard MURPHY

51. 2X NAFTCH NFTCH AFTCH
FTCH FC COURTMAN’S ROCKY
DELIA IBIS (Biz)

CKC Reg No.: AE500604 Sex: Male
DOB: 2013-03-07

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Alex Stewart

Sire: FTCh Curragh Storm

Dam: Courtman’s Echo of Grandview
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Kevin D STEWART
Handler: Alex STEWART

52. ABITT LIKE TESSA (Tessa)
CKC Reg No.: DW(92835

Sex: Female DOB: 2016-11-06
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Casey L Butz (0848572)
Sire: Bushbusters Quick Draw
Dam: Flaxdale Nina (Irl)

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Aldo ZANON

Handler: Casey BUTZ

53. 8S COURTMAN’S
CAMOFLAGE (Camo)

CKC Reg No.: DS671791 Sex: Male
DOB: 2016-09-08

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Dan Cleroux

Sire: CFC Courtman’s Chewky Hemi
Dam: Courdois Lavande

Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Rob REYNOLDS

Handler: Alexander STEWART

54. FC AFC FICH AFTCH
THISTLE'S BRAMBLES AND
BRIARS MH (Briar)

CKC Reg No.: 1130284 Sex: Male
DOB: 2015-07-08

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Alex Kerr

Sire: FC AFC Bricksclose Matchwood
Dam: Buccleuch Thistle

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Jeffrey CUBITT

Handler: Jeffrey CUBITT

55. MOJO’S WILDWINDS OLIGOS
(Ollie)

Listed Sex: Male DOB: 2015-05-15
Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Michael Nolan

Sire: NAFC, AFC, FC Pheasant Feathers
Black Powder

Dam: FC AFC Z & Z's Skydance of
Fallen wings

Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Michael NOLAN

Handler: Michael NOLAN

56. FTCH AFTCH SPURVALLEY
VESPER'S GABRIEL (Gabriel)
CKC Reg No.: CL615454 Sex: Male
DOB: 2015-06-11

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Greg Royer

Sire: Sunrise Zach of Farview
Dam: Spurvalley's Yankee Gamble
Place of Birth: Canada

Owner: Greg ROYER

Handler: Greg ROYER

57. AFC HEARTHROCKS RIO
LOBO (Rio)

CKC ERN No.: ERN13001092 Sex:
Male DOB: 2011-09-06

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Richard A Krueger

Sire: FC AFC Sagemoors Silver Bullit
Dam: FC AFC Hearthrock Makers Mark
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Richard KRUEGER, Joel and
Ann THEISEN

Handler: James KELLER

58. FICH HEARTHROCK’S
MAYHEM (May)

CKC Reg No.: 1125794 Sex: Female
DOB: 2013-02-13

Breed: Spaniel (English Springer)
Breeder: Richard A Krueger

Sire: FC AFC Sagemoors Silver Bullit
Dam: FC AFC Hearthrock Makers Mark
Place of Birth: Elsewhere

Owner: Gindy TRUDEL

Handler: Gindy TRUDEL
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2019 Canadian National
Spaniel Field Trial Championship

On Field Instructions
(58 entries)

COMPETITORS — PLEASE NOTE

In order to keep the National running as smoothly as possible, we ask that all
Handlers be ‘on the line’ when it is your time to run (please be aware of the
progress of each series so you know when you should head out to the field).

NOTES FOR THE GALLERY (SPECTATORS) & COMPETITORS:

We hope you enjoy watching the National. A well-trained spaniel working with
its handler makes full use of its natural ability as well as following whistle, hand
signal and/or voice commands. Much can be learned about trialing and hunt-
ing with spaniels by observation of the trial.

To avoid interfering with the dogs, handlers, judges or gunners, please observe
the following requests:
* Follow the marshal’s instructions and keep close behind the marshal.
* Do not string out in a long line, or spread out overly far from the centre line.
* If the gallery has advanced down the field, spectators must NOT travel
down or across the field to catch up - rejoin at the start of the course.
¢ Avoid loud talk, applauding or noise while the dogs are working, as it could
disturb the birds or dogs.
* Children are welcome, but please keep them within the gallery at all times.
» Noncompeting dogs must not be in the grounds (except in the parking
area where they must be leashed when not kenneled).

REQUIREMENT IN CANADA FOR WEARING OF BLAZE ORANGE
EVERYONE who is out on the Trail Grounds MUST wear an article of blaze orange
in colour and of “reasonable size” somewhere on their attire above waist level.
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RO# | Registered Name (Call Name) Owner Handler
1 | Belwind Carly’s Masterpiece (Tia) Blair Lanctot Clay Earl
2 | FC Z&Z’s Rockeys Quake (Quake) JG(?S rgulzi%?(l&e Gary Riddle
3 | FC AFC Cedar Lane Mr. Knibbs MH (Knibbs) | Todd Allen Clay Earl
4 | Nel’s Arizona Beauty (Frieda) James Nelson Gary Riddle
5 | FICh AFTCh Courtman’s Surewin (Jag) Alex Stewart Alex Stewart
6 | Abitt of Texas Beans (Beans) Casey Butz Casey Butz
7 | Courtman’s Curragh (Cad) ﬁllfc)(esstfx;rti Alex Stewart
8 | Abitt of a Chocolate Kiss (Hershey) John Dzerdz Casey Butz
9 | Spurvalley Vesper’s Foxy (Foxey) Nancy Holland Nancy Holland
10 | ENFICh Rytex Reba (Pepsi) Jeffrey Miller Jeffrey Miller
11 | Belwind Badass (Axel) Clay Earl Clay Earl
12 | FC Tucker’s Little Bo (Bo) Rory Hall Gary Riddle
13 | Coldwaters Supernatural (Annie) Clay Earl Clay Earl
14 | Rockey’s Professor Minerva Mcgonagall (Mac) {;(;S rl;u}gi(l;é?gle’ Gary Riddle
15 | Starbury Spirit of Aurora (Poppy) Cresswell Dan Lussen
16 | Saracen Sparks of Rockey’s ( Sparks) ]G’oas rguzi%%%le Gary Riddle
17 | Sunrise’s Uncle Bailey (Bailey) lz%a(ljna}[g)e ?z?rrow glrﬁl%(l)lg’er
18 | Warrener’s Tullinadaly (Tully) Vicky Thomas Paul McGagh
19 | FC AFC CFC Juneau’s Gypsy Girl (Juneau) Joel and Ann Theisen | James Keller
20 | Warrener’s Jenny Wren (Charlie) Vicky Thomas Paul McGagh
21 | Skaar’s Midwinter Edana (Aspen) Henderson Mark Henderson
22 | AFTCh Skaar’s Stobcross Arran (Arran) Forrester Ian Forrester
23 | Deepfleet Defero (Rook) Steve Bender Clay Earl
24 | Abitt Iszy Mia (Iszy) Aldo Zanon Casey Butz
25 | Flushingwing Great Big Sea (Ocean) Clay Earl Clay Earl
26 | Abitt of a Dumb Blonde (Mudd) Casey Butz Casey Butz
27 | FTCh AFTCh Bushbusters Colt 45 (Colt) Stan Pappas Stan Pappas
28 gzl:cﬁ::;]h Gaspereaumtn Kiss My Britches Cynthia Trudel Andre Trudel
29 | FC FICh AFICh A.G. Whitewater (Ripley) Marlene O’Connell g%r(l)f;:]iu
30 | Nel’s Tip of the Sword (Ugg) Nelson James Gary Riddle
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RO# | Registered Name (Call Name) Owner Handler
31 | Blackbrier’s White Lightning (Whitey) Josh Davis Clay Earl
32 | Kczastaphaar Kczmo (Kramer) Marlene O’Connell | Gary Riddle
33 | FICh Belwind Willie (Willie) Clay Earl Clay Earl
34 | Rockey’s TJ (Tj) Kirk Cammack Gary Riddle
35 | Courtman’s River Mist Tracker (Tracker) Mark Henderson Mark Henderson
36 | FC Fallen Wings Triple Threat (Trio) Terry Stubbs Paul McGagh
NAFTCh AFTCh FICh AFC Courtman’s Rockin .
37 Dublin (Dublin) Alex & Alice Stewart | Alex Stewart
38 | FC Quailmoor Quip (Pun) Vicky Thomas Paul McGagh
39 | Courtman’s Rocky Bowmore (Bow) Kevin Stewart Alex Stewart
40 | Skaar’s Asgard Freyja (Freyja) Thomas Bratrud Thomas Bratrud
. , Daniel Lussen, .
41 | FC Pondview II's Secret Agent (J.B. ) Hlisabeth Straus Daniel Lussen
FTCh AFTCh Absolute’s Bladerunner Willow . .
42 CGN WS JH (Willow) Tim Bashforth Tim Bashforth
43 | FC Scataway Lower Creek Joseph, MH (Joe) Karen Koopman Daniel Lussen
44 | Royal’s Samantha II (Sam) Lea Ames Lea Ames
45 | Hillcountry Hot Feet (Fancy) Chad Leonard Clay Earl
46 | FTCh AFTCh Narvin’s Fred (Fred) Andre Trudel Andre Trudel
47 | Hearthrock Polar Vortex (Ice) Richard Krueger Clay Earl
48 | Courtman’s Madame Tashita (Tash) AI?X Stewart, Alice Stewart
Alice Stewart
Frank Wiseman, Clay Earl, Frank
49 | Pheasant Feathers Jaxx of Tazzman (Jaxx) Clary Earl Wiseman
50 | Abitt Ambitious JH (Abby) Richard Murphy Richard Murphy
2X NAFTCh NFTCh AFTCh FTCh FC Courtman’s .
51 Rocky Delta IBIS (Biz) Kevin Stewart Alex Stewart
52 | Abitt Like Tessa (Tessa) Aldo Zanon Casey Butz
53 | SS Courtman’s Camoflage (Camo) Rob Reynolds Alex Stewart
FC AFC FTCh AFTCh Thistle’s Brambles and . .
54 Briars MH (Briar) Jeftrey Cubitt Jeftrey Cubitt
55 | Mojo’s Wildwinds Oligos (Ollie) Michael Nolan Jim Keller
56 | FTCh AFTCh Spurvalley Vesper’s Gabriel (Gabriel) | Greg Royer Greg Royer
. . Richard Krueger, .
57 | AFC Hearthrocks Rio Lobo (Rio) Joel & Ann Theisen Jim Keller
58 | FICh Hearthrock’s Mayhem (May) Cindy Trudel Cindy Trudel
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Callback | Callback Caﬂback
Handler Dog Sii‘ligs 82;335 Se:ilzés ;’Zﬁ:; s:;ilés
DM | CC |[DM| CC |[DM| CC |[DM| CC

EARL Tia 1 1 1 1 1
RIDDLE Quake 2 2 2 2 2
EARL Knibbs 3 3 3 3 3
RIDDLE Frieda 4 | 4 4 | 4 4
STEWART Jag 5 515 5 5
BUTZ Beans 6 6 6 6 6
STEWART Cad 7 7|7 7 7
BUTZ Hershey 8 | 8 8 | 8 8
HOLLAND Foxey 9 919 9 9
MILLER Pepsi 10 | 10 10 | 10 10
EARL Axel 11 11 | 11 11 11
RIDDLE Bo 12 | 12 12 | 12 12
EARL Annie 13 13 | 13 13 13
RIDDLE Mac 14 | 14 14 | 14 14
LUSSEN Poppy 15 15 | 15 15| 15
RIDDLE Sparks 16 | 16 16 | 16 16
KELLER Bailey 17 17 | 17 17 17
MCGAGH Tully 18 | 18 18 | 18 18
KELLER Juneau 19 19 | 19 19 19
MCGAGH Charlie 20 | 20 20 | 20 20
HENDERSON Aspen 21 21 | 21 21 21
FORRESTER Arran 22 | 22 22 | 22 22
EARL Rook 23 23 | 23 23 23
BUTZ Iszy 24 | 24 24 | 24 24
EARL Ocean 25 25 | 25 25 25
BUTZ Mudd 26 | 26 26 | 26 26
PAPPAS Colt 27 27 | 27 27 27
TRUDEL Britches 28 | 28 28 | 28 28
O’CONNELL Ripley 29 29 | 29 29 29
RIDDLE Ugg 30 | 30 30 | 30 30
EARL Whitey 31 31 | 31 31| 31
RIDDLE Kramer 32 | 32 32 | 32 32
EARL Willie 33 33 | 33 33 33
RIDDLE Tj 34 | 34 34 | 34 34
HENDERSON Tracker 35 35 | 35 35 35
MCGAGH Trio 36 | 36 36 | 36 36
STEWART Dublin 37 37 | 37 37 37
MCGAGH Pun 38 | 38 38 | 38 38
STEWART Bow 39 39 | 39 39 39
BRATRUD Freyja 40 | 40 40 | 40 40
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Callback | Callback Cal4lback
Handler Dog S?:?i(eis Sgiccl:s Se;itclts ;Zi;g; szlfilés
DM|CC |DM|CC|DM| CC |DM| CC

LUSSEN ].B. 41 41 | 41 41| 41
BASHFORTH Willow 42 | 42 42 | 42 42
LUSSEN Joe 43 43 | 43 43 43
AMES Sam 44 | 44 44 | 44 44
EARL Fancy 45 45 | 45 45 45
TRUDEL Fred 46 | 46 46 | 46 46
EARL Ice 47 47 | 47 47 47
STEWART Tash 48 | 48 48 | 48 48
EARL Jaxx 49 49 | 49 49 49
MURPHY Abby 50 | 50 50 | 50 50
STEWART Biz 51 51 | 51 51 51
BUTZ Tessa 52 | 52 52 | 52 52
STEWART Camo 53 53 | 53 53 53
CUBITT Briar 54 | 54 54 | 54 54
KELLER Ollie 55 55 | 55 55 55
ROYER Gabriel 56 | 56 56 | 56 56
KELLER Rio 57 57 | 57 57 57
TRUDEL May 58 | 58 58 | 58 58
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Placements and Awards

53th Canadian National Spaniel Field Trial Championship
Kitscoty,Alberta - October 10th, 2019 to conclusion.

First

Second

Third

Fourth

CM(s)

Judges

Dan Murray DATE

Cosimo Cristo DATE

Haas Challenge Trophy (BEST CANADIAN DOG AT NATIONAL)

Talbot Radcliffe Trophy (BREEDER OF NATIONAL WINNER)

Talbot’s Perpetual Challenge Trophy (TOP AMATEUR)

Guns Award chosen by the Gun Team
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GUN DOGS

WWW.GUNDOGS.CA

Congratulations to the
Prairie Spaniel Club

Hosts of the

2019 Canadian National Open
Spaniel Field Trial Championship

Thank you to all the Volunteers and Sponsors
and Best of luck to all Competitors
from Clay and Karen Earl



Congratulations to all Competitors
and best wishes from our members
for the 2019 Canadian National Open
Championship Stake
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CONGRATULATIONSTOTHE
PRAIRIE SPANIEL CLUB FOR HOSTING THE
2019 CANADIAN NATIONAL

MAY THE BIRDS FLY HIGH,
THE DOGS RUN HARD
AND THE GUNS FIND THEIR MARK

BEST OF LUCKTO ALL COMPETITORS AND THEIR DOGS
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Congratulations to the

Prairie Spaniel Club

Hosts of the

2019 Canadian National Open
Spaniel Field Trial Championship

BEST OF LUCKTO ALL DOGS and HANDLERS

from
The Edmonton Springer Spaniel Club
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Centr o
al Ontd
Sbaniel C\WP

Congratulations to all Competitors
and best wishes from our members
for the 2019 Canadian National Open
Championship Stake



SOUTH WESTERN ONTARIO

SPANIEL ZCLUB

Congratulations to all Competitors
and best wishes from our members
for the 2019 Canadian National Open
Championship Stake
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The Calgary English Springer Spaniel Club
extends its best wishes to the

Prairie Spaniel Club

and to all Competitors in the

2019 Canadian National Open
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Good luck to all handlers and spaniels!

Congratulations to the
Prairie Spaniel Club
for hosting the
2019 Canadian National Open Spaniel
Field Trial Championship!
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Good Luck to all competitors

The Eastern Slopes Spaniel Association will
be hosting the first field trial in British
Columbia

May 2020 stay tuned for information



5 The
~\ Saskatchewan

8 Spaniel Club

Congratulations to all Competitors
and best wishes from our members
for the 2019 Canadian National Open
Championship Stake
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Congratulations
to the

Prairie Spaniel Club

on their hosting the
2019 Canadian National Open Championship

CLUB DE CHIENS DE CHASSE DE QUEBEC
(HUNTING DOG CLUB of QUEBEC)
WWWw.cccq.ca

Wishing good luck
to all owners, handlers and their spaniels

at the
2019 Canadian National Open Spaniel Field Trial
Championship

UPCOMING TRIALS

May 30th & 31th or June 6th & 7th, 2020
To confirm



Good Luck to all Field Trialers
at the 2019 National!

Ed Anderson Art
Canine, Sporting and Wildlife Artist

www.ceandersonart.com

ed.ander@xplornet.com
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v’National Quality
English Springer Spaniels

BILL & TANYA
McCAFFREY

383 Dominion Dr.
Hanmer ON « P3P 0A9
@ 705.698.7076 (Cell)

bmcc@personainternet.com
www.springersofnarvin.ca




Greetings from
COURTMAN'S KENNEL COMPETITORS
We wish you the best of luck !

Alex, Alice and Wally Stewart
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Ducks Unlimited

Conserving Canada’s Wetlands

ducks.ca

1(800) 665-DUCK

80 Years of
Conservation
Excellence

SherwoodPark Registries
License & Registry Services

sherwoodparkregistries.ca

(780) 417-5283
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Matheson Insurance
Home ¢ Auto * Commercial

mathesoninsurance.ca

(780) 417-2144



Dog Show.a

SERVING THE DOG
FANCY FOR OVER 10 YEARS.

We've handled thousands of shows, trials and tests
for hundreds of clubs all across Canada.

EXHIBITORS LOVE OUR
EASY-TO-USE ONLINE ENTRY SYSTEM.
SHOW AND TRIAL SECRETARIES ARE
PASSIONATE ABOUT OUR COMPLIMENTARY
EVENT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE.

NO MEMBERSHIP FEES!

3 Like us oN FACEBOOK!

SIGN UP FOR A
FREE ACCOUNT

TODAY!
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The 2019 National Open would like to thank all
its sponsors for their generous support.



NOTES
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NOTES
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This catalogue was designed and
produced by Evidence Based Marketing,
a full service production company.

evidencebasedmarketing.ca

0 EVIDENCE B25EDMARKETING

driving perception through data
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. started field trial Springer Spaniels
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FTCH Flushing Wing Great Big Sea (Ocean)
- FTCH CAFL Bellwinds Sweet thtle Girl (Brandy)
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Thanks to all _9&:1' clients for their support in 2019

Clay & Karen Earl /‘b

774700 Oxford Road 14 COLDWATER

Woodstock ON, N4S 7W3 GUNDOGS
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(647) 588-5865 Intelligence and Health




PURINA

INTRODUCING THE NEW LOOK FOR PRO PLAN"!

For further information on Pro Plan” products visit www.tryproplan.ca
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'FOCUSED .
NUTRITION,
TOTOCUSh

In the field or in competition, your Brittany
needs specialized nutrition to complement his

specialized genetics and training.
h. PROY
RS ok
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m CHOSEN BY CHAMPIONS . purinaproclub.ca

Trademarks owned by Société des Produits, Nestié, S.A., Vevey, Switzerland

s PURINAJ

PURINA is the Official Sponsor of the
2019 Canadian National Spaniel
Field Trial Championship




